ISSN 0739-3482

Virginia —
Appalachian

Southwestern Virginia Genealogical Society
Roanoke, Virginia




SOUTHWESTERN VIRGINIA GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

President

1st Vice-President
2nd Vice-President
Recording Secretary

Corresponding Secretary

Treasurer

OFFICERS - EXECUTIVE BOARD

H. W. Scott
Deedie Kagey

Norma Jean Peters
Mary Surkamer
Mary Jane Vaden
Calvin Weddle

Asst. Treasurer-Membership Evelyn Robertson

VAN Editor

Immediate Past President

Program

Publicity

Support

Book Review
Historian
Hospitality

Art Director- VAN
Pedigree Charts
Exchange Quarterly
Parliamentarian
Chaplain

MEMBERSHIP:

"Babe" Fowler
R. L. Brickey

COMMITTEES

Deedie Kagey
Norma Jean Peters
Gerri Glosh
Belva Counts
Dorothy Brown
Reva Weeks
Marian ILandress
Mary Jane Vaden
Hazel Harvey
Bruce Anderson
S. A. Bell

774~0020
343-0934
563-1382
366-5242
345-1748
362-8080
389-9227
345-8709
344-9868

343-0934
563-1382
366- 5866
366-8127
774-8839
389-5573
366-7340
345-1748
362-4073
228-3210
362-1420

E992—8333 office)
342-1844 office)

(387-6470 office)

(Wytheville, Va.)

Single membership is $10.00 per year (Jan to Dec); family membership

$12.50; special rates to high school students - $4.00; libraries, genealogical
societies, and historical societies - $7.50.

VIRGINIA APPATACHIAN NOTES (VAN), which is published in Feb, May, Aug, Nov; also

an index, and membership roster.

Membership includes the quarterly,

Memberships received after quarterly mailings

will receive back issues at the next regular mailing - this is due to the cost
of mailing a single issue (1984 was 85¢) Single issues are available at reinburse-

ment cost of $2.00 each as long as supply last.
Virginia Genealogical Society and mail to (for 1985):
Genealogical Society, PO Box 12485, Roanoke, VA 24026,

Make check payable to Southwestern
Southwestern Virginia




V P ISSN 0739-3482
048907 p =
0 1195 0102778 1

C*IREIRIT - APPATAGHIAN .§OT 83

Published Quarterly
by
SOUTHWESTERN VIRGINIA GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

Volume IX - No. I - February 1985

CONTENTS

President's Message 1a
Roanoke County, Virginia, 1870 Mortality Schedule 1
Bedford County, Virginia, 1850 Mortality Schedule L
Foster Bible 5
Bedford County, Virginia, Registered Voters of

Stewartsville District 8
Records in the Courthouse of the City of Iynchburg, Va 15
Floyd County, Virginia, Iegislative Petition 19
Surnames of Volume II, Pedigree Chart Notebook &1
Queries 25
Wwythe County, Virginia, Cemetery Survey

Draper Valley Pentecostal Holiness Church Cemetery 30
Book Reviews 35
1984 Financial Statement 37

The Southwestern Virginia Genealogical Society meets the third Saturday of
each month (with the exception of December or field trips) at the auditorium of

the Roanoke Central Public Library, Elwood Park - 706 S, Jefferson St., -
Roanoke, Virginia.

NEW ADDRESS

Southwestern Virginia Genealogical Society
P. 0. BOX 12485

Roanoke, VA 24026




THE PRESIDENT'S MESSAGE

| have been reflecting on what my goals -'ni;;r}t be du‘rlm', imy term as
president of your society. As a part of this process, | re-read my
predecessor, Ray prickey's inessage from last year E}Hd find thdtl my thoughts
closely parallel his. | believe that we need to think about how we might
increase our eiforts to foster genecalogical research.

As you probably know, we are planning an excellent workshop which will

be
held in July, at Hotel Roanoke. The workshop speakers, br. George
Schweitzer and Mrs. Patricia Gooldy, are nationally known and will provide

us with an excellent program. Please plan to attend.

The executive board is presently exploring ways we might increase our
support to the Virginia Room. We will keep you informed ol our progress.

virs. Gerri Glosh who has served as Book Chairnan for a number of years
will continue to serve as Chair'nan of the Support Committee. In addition to
her committee's former task ol recommending books for donation, they will
now review any requests or suggestions for help that mizht come to our
society. They will then report on these suggestions to the Executive tyoard.

If you have suggestions concerning ways our group might be of assistance,
please send them to me or wrs. Glosh.

Finally, the board has a a goal for the year to organize our files and

belongings in such a way that future officers can effectively discharge their
responsibilities. In connection with this process, we are beginning ?0 think
about a simall office that might be used to carry on business of our society
and to store soinc of our belongings such as back issues of the VAN i et

Please feel free to contact me with any additional suggestions you might
have. -

Qur February speaker wjll be Claudia Geiger who will share her use of a
mnicro-computer to organize her research.

H. W. Scott, President

GENEALOGY WORKSHOP ‘85

The.Southwestern Virginia Genealogical Society will sponsor a very special
genealogical workshop on July 20, 1985 at the Hotel Roanoke. Two nationally

known qenealogica]‘. speakers, Mrs. Patricia Gooldy and Dr. George Schweitzer,
will present sessions on a variety of topics.

Mrs. Gooldy and her husband, Ray Gooldy, own and operate YE OLD GENEALOGIE
SHOPPE near Wanamaker, Indiana. She is in much demand as a speaker and

instructor of genealogy. Dr. Schweitzer is a professor at the University of

Tennessee in Knoxville. He is the author of a number of genealogical publica-
tions and is a widely known lecturer.

More information about the workshop and a pre—registration form will be
sent to all members with the membership mailing in October.

IR P g toimb o
V;..hm.,a. «puditchion Wotes

L ———— —



ROANOKE COUNTY, VIRGINIA
1870 Mortality Schedule

(The original of this is at the Virginia State Archives, Richmond, Virginia
and on microfilm, This was copied from microfilm at the LDS Library,

Roanoke, Virginia)

The columns are: 1. Number of the family as given in the 2nd column of
schedule 2, Name of every person who died during the year ending June 1,
1870, whose place of abode at the time of death was in this family. 3.
Age last birthday. If under one year, give months in fractions 3/12,

4, Sex - male (m) female (f). 5. Color - White (W), Black (B), Mulatto
(M), Chinese (Ch), Indian (I). 6. Married (M) or Widowed (W). 7. Place
of Birth, naming the State or Territory of the U.S. or the Country, if of
foreign birth. PARENTAGE: 8. father of foreign birth. 9. mother of
foreign birth. = 10. The month in which the person died. 11. Profession,
occupation or Trade. 12. Disease or Cause of death.

page 381: Big Lick Township, Roanoke County, Virginia.
Line 1. 915. LEEWOOD, Emmet = 6/12 =men=0=V@=0=0=duly =at
home = imflamation of Brain.
2. 737. ARCHY, Nannie = 4/12 =f =B=Va =0=0 = Nov = at home
= inflamation of bowels,
3. ?_ PETTY, Fannie W = 68 = f =W = wd =Va =0 = 0 = Nov = kh¥*=
disease of heart (*keepj_ng housg)
L, 114. CHILDRESS, J()seph = 66 =m=w=mn = VYa = .=} = Apr =
farmer = pneumonia
B CHILDRESS, Charles =1/12 =p =w=0=Va =0=0 = Mar =
at home = unknown
6 CHILDRESS, Anna = 16 =f = w = 0 = Va
home = consumption
P o KEFAUVER, Harry = 70 =m=Db =md = Va = 0 = 0 = Jan = farm
laborer = pneumonia
8. 716 CRAIG, William H =42 =m=w =md =Va = 0 = 0 = March =
cooper = pneumonia

at

1}
o
1l
o
]
w2
3
=t
I

g, CRAIG, George W =10 =m=w=0=Va=0=0 = Apr = at
home = pneumonia
10. DENNIS, Edward = 18 = m = B=0D=Va=0=0=Mar = farm

labor = pneumonia

11, 7198 HOWELL, Siege B = 11/12
at home = unknown

12, 202. WRIGHT, Melvin =22 yrs =m =B =md =Va =0 =0 = Mar =
farm labor = disease of liver

13, 215. RUDDLE, Frederick =6/12 =m=w=0=Va =0 =0
at home = pneumonia

14, JORDAN, John = 70 =m =B =wd = Va = 0 = 0 = June = farm
labor = unknown

18.0 ¥ WOOD, Molly =5 =f =B=0=Va =0 =0 = Jan = at home
do (unknown)

16, 7 BASSHAM, Julia A =80 yrs =f =w=0=Va =0=0 = Oct =
at home = do (unknown)

17. 736 HOPKINS, Austin =2 =m =B =0 =Va =0 = 0 = Oct = at home
= pneumonia

I}
o
I
03]
(]
i}
ct
I

f=gwp=0=VYa=0

Feb =

1

AT L Tt g Y
Virglizia A0DLIL Dinn Kotes



Line 18. 338.

1LEWES, Uriss 78

= unknown

KEENS?, Hannah = 67 = f = w
keeping house = pneumonia
FINLEY, Fanny = 8/12 = f =
home = inflamation of 7
JOHNSTON, Cora E =1 f
at home = unknown

BROWN, Hannah = 76 =¥ =
= disease of brain.

m -

W
19. ?396.
20. 402

21. 110,

22, LJ

page 2887, Cave Spring Township

162. POGUE, Margaret = 86 = f
old age
GRISSO, Sarah =87 =f = w
OWEN, John R =8/12 =m = 0
unknown
HAWKINS, Alfred = 65 =
= hermonages of Lungs
BURNS, Thomas = 50 yrs
cancer
MARTIN, Catharine = 58
= old age
ROBINSON, Maria

214,
221.

m
247.

273.
396.

62 = f
inflamation of Bowels
SLOAN, Margaret = 56 = f
7disease of Hearts
SHARTZER, Lousia = 3/12
pneumonia

CUNNINGHAM, Margaret 56

house = consumption

407.

506. f

Q0 =

Feb preacher

0]

Mar

Aug at

January

Dec

at home

I

May keeping house

May
= Mar

at home

old age
at home

a
Va =

Max

farm laborer

Va

= Sept = farmer =

Va. Apr = keeping house

Va

July keeping house

Sept

= at Home =

Va Feb

at home

1l

Va May = keeping

I hereby certify that there are four pages in this schedule and that the
man 7will? and truly made according to the tenor of my oath of office.

D L Queen.

page , Salem Township, Virginia

1 291- BANKS, Ma-ria.=50=f=b=m=va.=0=0=Feb=keeping
house = pneumonia
2. 75, STOTZ, Harry = 4/12 =m=w =0 =Va = 0 = 0 = May = at home
= congestion of lungs.
78. RENN, IS&&CF=58=m=w=m=Va=O:0=May=famer
= inflamation of ? ?
85. SPURLOCK, Richard =9 =m =b =0 =Va = 0 = 0 = Aug = at
home = inflamation of ? ?
331, GODFRY, Iucy =43 =f =D =0 =Va = 0 = 0 = May = at home
= pneumonia
209, WOTTZ?7WOLTZ?, Henry M =24 =m =w =m = Va = 0 = 0 = June
= carpenter = consumption
WOLTZ, Infant =0 =m=w =0 =Va =0 = 0 = Apr = at home
= consumption
218. PORTER, William D = unknown =m =w =w = Va =0 =0 =
unknown = Butcher = disease of 7 ?

| st e an

5 FToues



Vieeinla Ayralicnlan MNobes

Line COLL LY ey =4l = fow=0=Va3 0. 5 0= Unkioin =

house kerv=r = pneumonia

199, ROZ., Rewceecn = 3/12 =f = =0=Va =0=0 = Nov = at
hor = unkioy

245, WILEQN, Maria =2 =f = b = 0 = North Carolina = unknown =
at liome = Pwhooping cough
JACKSON, Bobsrt =48 =m=m=m=Va =0 = 0 = Jan = Baot
7,

: Shoe maker = consumption,
13, 296, BUTT, Franci: 26 =f =w=m=Va=0=0 = Dec
= consumption.
14, 328, PURDEW, James =1 =m=Db=0=Va =0 =0 = Feb = at home
= meas le: '
15 352, LER, Mary laura =28 =f =y =0 = Vg =0=0 = Sept = at
home = typhoid fever
378, DULANY, Maxrtin = 56 =m = w
ness maker = inflamation of
11, WHITESEL, Louisa =16 = f =
home = dropsey

at home

24, STEVEN3, Namless = 10/12 =m=w=0=Va=0=0 = Sept =
at home = inflamation of ?
123. HARRIS, Thompson = 11/12 =m=w =0=Va =0 =0 = July =

at home = unknown

39. CARPER, Ady Arthur = 3/12 =f =w=0=Va =0=0 = May =
at home = cholera inflama.

49. CHAMBLUISS, Nelson = 53 =m =Db =mn
farm laborer = rheumatism

70. RHODEN, Mary C = infant =f =w=0=Va =0 =0 = Feb = at
home = 0

60. HUFF, James (=78 =m=w=m=Va =0 =0 = May = jailor =
cancer

O:O:M&y:

1l
-
W

I

Includes all deaths which cccurred in town of Salem.

REMARKS: Not being able to obtain the necessary information I have been
forced to leave some of the blanks in the above schedule, not filled. The
health of the county for the past year has been remarkly good & conse-
quently there has been comparatively few deaths.

page y Catawba Township, Roanoke County, Va.

Line 1 1. ANDERSON, Martha Jane = 24 = f
= keeping house = unknown.
ANDERSON, Jacob = 1/12 =m
at home = unknown

b2 16. FARMER, Elizabeth = 23 =T w=0=V=0=0=Nv'=at

home = inflamation of B ?

4., 26. MILLER, Catharine = 71 =
5
6

md

1l

W Va = 0 = 0 = Aug

WwW=0=Va=0=0 = August =

™

I

fEn=w="Wa =0=0 = June =
keeping house = Disease of heart.
. 28. GARMAN, Catharine = 52 =f =w=m =Va =0 = 0 = March =

keeping house = tiphoid fever
. GARMAN, Mary =23 =f =w=0=Va =0=0 = Va

home = Tiphoid Fever

s GARMAN, Jane =20 =f =w=0=Va =0 = 0 = July = at home
= Tiphoid fever

8. 43. GOODWIN, Adaline =20 =f =w =0 =Va = 0 = 0 = January =
keeping house = consumption
GRAY, Andy =25 =m=b =0
laborer = consumption

July = at

Il

Va = 0 = 0 = April = farm



BEDFORD COUNTY, VIRGINIA
1850 MORTALITY SCHEDULE

(Note: When the census taker took the emuneration of the family, he also
asked for the name of anybody who died during the year ending 1 June 1850.
This information was not included in the census filmed by the U.S. Nation-
al Archives buy may be found on microfilm at the Virginia State Archives,

Richmond, Va. The following is a partial list (married and older) of
people from the record)

The columns are: 1. Name of every person who died during the Year ending
ist June 1850, whose usual Place of Abode at the Time of his Death was
in this Family. DESCRIPTION: 2. Age 3. Sex. 4, Colour: White, black,

or mulatto. 5. Free or Slave. 6. Married or widowed., 7. PLACE OF
BIRTH. Naming the State, Territoxry, or Country. 8. The Month in which the
Person died. 9. PROFESSION, OCCUPATION, OR TRADE,

10. DISEASE, OR CAUSE
OF DEATH. 11. Number of DAYS ILL. (occupation for women left blank)

page 101
line 5. ?Joshua R ?=56yrs =m=w=0=Md =b Va = 4 Dec =
?H Carpenter? = 7 = sudden
25, David??;Daniel Saunders = 55 yrs = m = w = 0 = nd = Va = Feb =
farmer = ? = 100 days
27, George Scott =46 yrs =m =w =0 = md = Va = Oct = farmer =
cold = 7 days
page 102
18, Susan Kexr =32 =f =w=0=md = Va = Oct = ? = 48 4
19. Nancy Reynodile? =70 = f =w =0 = md = Va = June = ? = 180 4
32, Jane ?Davies? =67 =f =w =0 = Wl = Xa_ = Sept? = ? 360 4
33. John? 7EBversolle? =69 =m=w =0 = w> = Va = June = farmer =
? = sudden,
page 103
4, Poley? Crowder = 37 =f =w =0 = md = = Feb =
ke e JohnBOtey=55=m=w=O=md§ a = July = far
17. ?SamWilliams=?0=m=w=0=w = Va = Nov = far
v Dooley =70 =f =w=0=md = Va = Dec
24, Julia N Robinson = 30 =f =w = 0 =md = Va = Sept

page 104
3. Ellen Williams = 22 = f
14, John ?_? Wright = 60

istiller = ty
fever = 30 d

23 ElizaMosby:LLB:f:w:o_—_wd:Jan
27- Jwﬁatcher=2?=m=w=0=md=Nov
30 7P ?Boley =35 =f =w =0 =md = Va = Nov
34, Mary J Arington =22 = f =w =0 =md = Va = Jun?
page 105A
page 106

3, Jabez Snow = 58 =m =w =0
page 107

Vieginia Arnpelaching Notes



FOSTER BIBLE

Contributed by

Colonel +William Preston Chapter, N,S.D.A.R.

Joanoke, Virsinia

In 1949 thi: Eible was in possession of Mrs. E. D. Myers, Roanoke, Va,

Published by T. Carlton & J. Porter, 200 Mulberry St. (Rest town off)

(Inscription on fly leaf)
A. Fouter P. F. Huff
Turtle Fock, Floyd County, Va. Turtle Rock, Va.

(First Page)

Georee Foster born A.D, 1777

Jane '"oster was born A.D. 1779
Children of the above:

John Foster was born July A.D. 1798

Nancy Foster " - March 12, 1800
Oney ¥oster " " July 1, A.D, 1802
Mary Foster “ H July 17, A.D, 1804
Eliza Foster ™ "  April 6, 1806

Elizabeth and Gabriel Foster was born November 19, A.D. 1807
Isaac Foster was born July 27, A.D., 1809
George ¥, Foster was born March 19, A.D, 1812

Hugh Foster " " May 16, A.D. 1814
Agnes Foster " " July 16, A.D. 1816
William Foster " " August 19, A.D. 1818
Larkin Foster ? " Apxil 8, A.D. 1821

William Foster's family births.

Orpha Foster wife and consort of the above, *

William was born August 5 A,D, 1831.*%

Mary Jane Foster, daughter of the above William & Orpha Foster was
born July 15, A.D. 1849

Asa Foster, son of the above William & Orpha Foster was born Dec. 29,
1851.

Julianna Foster, daughter of the above William & Orpha Foster was
born Dec. 30, 1863.

Georze Wm, Foster, son of the above William & Orpha Foster was born

Jan 9, 1867.

Family Births of the aforesaid William and Mary J., Mitchell, first Grand-

children of William and Orpha Fosters,
Dora Glen Mitchell was born Dec. 3rd, A.D. 1868

George W. Mitchell " " Nov 28th, A.D. 1870
James William Mitchell was born 9th day of Jan'y, A.D. 1873
Minnie May Mitchell < " Dec. 24, 1875
Carol Patra Mitchell ' "  Aug 31st, 1882
Arthur Glenn Mitchell i " Feby 3rd, 1888
(1)

William Foster and Orpha Jones were married April 6th, 1848
Mary J. Foster, Daughter of the above William and Orpha, was Married to
William P, Mitchell Dec. 17th, 1867.

*(these 2 lines are copied as on the original sheet --should it be one line
with Orpha being born on Aug. 5%?)

Yigmnl 'ty soatnian Joles



Foster Bible con't

Asa Foster, son of the above William and Orpha, was married to Bettie C.
Ridinger, August 22, 1872

Julia Ann Foster, Daughter of the above William and Orpha, was

as married to
Annie M. Blount, Sept. 11, 1889.

E. A. Foster, son of Asa and Bettie, was married to Elizabeth Blake Nov. 11,
1889.

Iillie L. Foster, Daughter of Asa and Bettie, was married to Ell. Dobbins
Nov. 3, A.D. 1898.

Pattie L. Foster was married to E. D. Myers, Aug. 25, 1906

Hattie F. Foster, was married to Floyd Rieves, Dec. 24th, 1906
Mattie W. Foster was married to C. D. Koontz Oct. 23,

1907,
(2)
Records of E. A. Foster and Lizzie Foster
Births
Maida Ruth, daughter of E.A, and Elizabeth Foster was married Aug. 9, 1898,
Ewindwina Foster was born April, 1902,

Earle Foster was born Dec. 1907

Record of E. D. & Pattie L. Myers

D. Delos Myers, son of the above E.D. and Pattie L. Myers was born May 18th
A.D. 1907.

Feb., 27, 1914, A.D.

Asa Foster's Family Births.

Bettie Foster, wife and consort of the above Asa, was born Aug. 19,
A D 1855

Naida Foster Myers, daughter of the above E.D. and Pattie L. Myers was born

Edga.rzE_. i‘gs;er. son of the above Asa and Bettie Foster, was born Aug.
1, 187

Lilie Allice Foster, was born Jan. 13, A.D. 1875
Mattie Martha Foster, was born Nov. 19, A.D. 1876
Hattie Funda Foster, was born May 25, A.D. 1880
Pattie Lee Foster, was born Jan. 12, A.D. 1885

Deaths

Edward L. Dobbins, husband of Lilian Alice Foster, died June 8, 1902
Asa Foster died April 15, 1916

y Lizzie Blake Foster wife of Edgar A. Foster, died May, 1919
Bettie Ridinger Foster, wife of the above Asa, died July 11, 1926
(Tazewell H. Cannaday's Family Record)

Juliann Cannaday wife and consort of T.H. Cannaday, was born Dec. 30, 1863
E.C, Ganna,c;.aé}éi son of the above Tazewell and Juliann, was born March 19,
AI D.

Frank g C%rélgada.y, son of the above Tazewell and Juliann, was born Sept.
26, 1

Linnie Cannaday, daughter of the above Tazewell and Jullann, was born 10
Aug., A.D. 1888

Asa Howard Cannaday, son of the above Tazewell and Juliann, was born Nov.

1,
A.D. 1889
Annie Cannaday, daughter of the above Tazewell and Juliann, was born Aug.
30, A.D. 1891
William Fostei Cannaday son of the above Tazewell and Juliann, was born July
A.D. 189

*Edgar A. Foster died Dec 23, 1924,

v:_‘z-‘;’"‘ el BTN Tinotilan Holae



oster Bible con't

va wlla Jannaday, daughter of the above Tazewell and Juliann, was born
Aug, 1'.’, A.D., 1901

Kate Cannaday, daughter of the above Tazewell and Juliann, was born Dec. 1,

A.D. 1905

Deaths

George Forter departed this life Feb. 3, A.D., 1830

Jane Wooster, wife of the above George Foster, departed this life, June 11,
A«D. 1857

Isaac Sorster, son of the above George and Jane, departed this life, July
10, A.D. 1873

william Foster, son of the above George and Jane, departed this life, Nove.
28, A.D. 1875

George P, Foster, son of the above George and Jane, departed this life, 27
Apl"i]. A.D. 1876

Gabriel Foster, son of the above George and Jane, departed this life, July
18, A« D 1878

Larkin Foster, son of the above George and Jane, departed this life, Nov.
1%, A:D: 1883

#illiam T. Mitchell, son-in-law of William Foster, Departed this Life,
March 19, A.D. 1892

Annie Cannaday, daughter of Julia A, and T. Cannaday died 30 June, A.D. 1893

Mary J. Mitchell, wife of W.F. Mitchell, and daughter of William and Orpha
Foster, Departed this Life, July 5, A.D. 1897

Asa Foster, son of William and Orpha Foster, departed this Life Apr. 15,
1916.

Lizzie Blake Foster, wife of E.,A, Foster, son of the above Asa, Departed
this life May, A.D. 1919

(Family Records of George . Foster)

Annie Foster, wife of G.W, Foster was born Jan, 12, A.D, 1873
Harry Holland Foster, son of the above Annie and G.,!. Foster, was born 13

sugust, 1890

Paul Harris Foster, son of the above Annie and G.W. Foster, was born Jan.
16, A.D. 1893
Margaret R. Foster, daughter of the above Annie and G.W., Foster, was born

LCec. 1st, A.D. 1905

(Family Records of E.L. Dobbins, son-in-law of A. Foster)
fdward E. Dobbins, first child of E.L. and Allie Dobbins was born April 26,

A.D. 1900
(On the fly leaf of Bible there is a half page of writing faded, and unread-
able -- It begins:

Sacred to the Memory of William Foster Nov. 9

(note: taken from a typed copy.)

Change of address for researcher:

Mrs Carol York, 629 Mountain Ave SE, Roanoke, VA 24013.

If you are a researcher or genealogist, send us your name and address and area
you work and we will publish it, We are especially interested in those who do
research in our area (see cover of VAN).



PRECINCT 1IN
ROLI OF VOTERS REGISTERED AT STEWARTSVILLE
CHAMBLISSBURG MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT, BEDFORD COUNTY, VA.

(editor's note:

Tate Registered

9-12-1902
11-12-1903
5-17-1913
10-4-1924
6-16-1914
10- 4-1902
10- 6-1902
5-17-1913
10- 5-1905
9-20-1902

10- 6-1902
10-10-1902
10- 6-1902
10-4 -1902
10-3-1925
10- 2-1937
5-20-1907
10- 3-1928
9-20-1902
9-12-1903
9-12-1903
9-12-1903
10- 7-1916
8- 1-1919
10- 6-1902
10- 6-1902
10- 6-1902
10- 6-1902
10- 6-1902
10- 6-1902
10- 7-1902
10- 6-1902
10- 6-1902
10- 8-1921
10- 3-1925
10- 2-1926
7-29-1935
10- 2-1926
10- 2-1909
10- 7-1902
10~ 6-1902
5-11-1928
10- 2-1920
7-28-1927
10- 1-1936
12-24~1919
10- 7-1902
9-12-1903
9-30-1915
6-20-1910

the cut off date is all those who were born in 1900 and later.)

Name

Abbott, W. E.
Abbott, R. D,
Abbott, Henxry
Abbott, R. E.
Amos, J. R.
Atkinson, S. L.
Atkinson, A. L.
Atkinson, C. L.
Atkinson, H. R.
Austin, H. H.

Baker, A. B.
Baker, C. H.
Baker, J. B.
Baker, James F.
Baker, James
Baker,
Baker, W. H.
Baldwin, Sophia
Baldwin, J. T.
Bandy, J Raymond
Basham, J. N.
Barger, G.
Barger, J. A.
Barbour, Phil
Barton,
Barton,

Harvey C.
Barton,

James Sr.
Barton, James W.
Barton, John
Barton, J. V.
Barton, John W.

Barton, Samuel H.
Baxrton, B. L.

Barton, S, M.
Barton, Solomn
Barton, E, H.
Barton, L. E.

Blankenship, Delia
Blankenship, George W.

Board, John
Board, Samuel

Boatwright, Carrie
Boatwright, S. A.

Booth, A, M.
Booth, Hazel L.
Brogan, W. H.
Brown, J. H.
Brown, J. T.
Brugh, J. A.

Brumfield, Frank A

Vigh &

=

Margaerite

Andrew J Jr.

Birth

7=9=1853
10= 71877
9-16-1883
10- 3-1889
9-29-1868
11-12-1874
9-15-1847
7-29-1888
7-23-1878
1-15-1872

L~ 9-1848
5-11-1878
2-11-1851
1-19-1846
8-_5-1896
8-25-1898
11- 7-1884
7- 4~-1876
1- 6~1873
e=25-1873
4-29-1845
9-25-1847
9- 4~-1898
2-15-1867
9-13-1871
30 P-1876
8-29-1830
8-16-1861
4~17-1834
12-25-1857
10- 8-1866
L4~-25-1863
8-11-1864
10-13-1889
11-26-1894
8-27-1899
L-10-1898
7- 6-1867
7-30-1864
1843
6-26-1873
10-23-1897
9- 2-1891
1-24-1893
12-25-1895
6-11-1897
11-18-1838
11-23-1861
7- =1883
2-10-1888

e i & o
Lal .L-'D S1E)

Occupation
Farmer

Electrician
Farmer

Car Builder

Farmer

L1
L]
(L}

Mexrchant
Farmexr
House Wife
Car Buillder
Farmer

"
"
"
"
"
"
"

Mechanic
Farmer

"
"

"

Lumberman
Farmer
N.W. Shops
Farmer
Housekeeping
Merchant
Iaborex
Housewife
Machinist
Housewife
FarmeXxr

Minister?



10- 2-1923
8- 2-1943
10- 6-1902
7-30-1931
5-17-1927
10- 6,1902
5-14~1928
10- 6-1902
£-13-1913
10- 7-1902
4- 7-1911
10-30-1920
10- 2-1913
4-28-1923
7-30-1919
9-28-1920
10- 6-1902
10- 7-1902
10- 5-1912
8-28-1923
10- 6-1902
5-24-1919
5~ 3-1927
7- 3-1922
10- 7-1902
10- 6-1928
L4-29-1927
10- 6-1902
10- 6-1902
5-18-1920
8-22-1930
10~ 6-1902
1-12-1922
10- 4-1902
10- 6-1902
10- 6-1902
10- 2-1902
10- 4-1902
10- 6-1902
10- 4-1902
10- 7-1902
4~ 4-1908
10- 4-1902
9-30-1903
9-12-1903
9- 6-1902
9- 4~1902
9-12-1903
9-12-1904
10- 6-1902
5-20-1911
10-30-1920
10- 5-1912
10- 4-1902
9-11-1903

Brumfield, Minnie
Burnett, Percy
Burnett, Wm. H
Burrow, I F
Butterworth, J. O.
Butterworth, W. H.
Calvert, Catherine
Calvert, W. I.
Camden, E. N.
Carroll, R. D.
Carter; B. J.
Carter, Eliza A.
Cartel; Ju« L.
Carter, S. G.
Carter, W. W.
Catron, T. F.

Cauley (Z?Cawley), F.M.

Cauley, Geo. W.
Cauley, J. H.
Chandler, F. G.
Chandler, S. F.
Chandler, W. R.
Chittum, Emoxry A.
Chittum, E. T.
Chittum, Henry S.
Chittum, J. E.
Chittum, Melvin E
Chittum, W. H. Sen.
Chitwood, Samuel
Clark, I. G.
Cloud, W. M.
Cohen, Geo. W,
Cox, W. H.
Cunningham, W. C.
Cunningham, H. C.
Curtis, Hunter
Custexr, J. Ls
Crouch, John D
Crouch, Wm. M.
Chittum, R. A.
Dearing, B. B.
Dearing, C. L.
Dearing, C. R.
Dearing, Frank D.
Dearing, J. W.
Dearing, John W. Jr.
Dearing, R. S.7L.
Dearing, Tuck
Dent, Harrison
Dent, McHenry
Dickinson, A. L.
Dickinson, Addie R.
Dickinson, C. E.
Dickinson, A. L.
Dickinson, J. C.

3-13-1891
9- 9-1896
7- -1862
11- 3-1886
12-12-1873
4-13-1843
10- 6-1898
1-14-1847
7-26-1887
5-24~1874
1856
8-23-1838
9- 4~1876
11- 6-1865
5-25-1886
8-1-1879
L-24-1844
5-24~1877
1873
7- 4-1899
7-20-1859
12- 9-1892
5-13-1895
1-18-1881
6~ 3-1858
2-25-1890
1-13-1891
8-17-1870
3- =1847
11- 2-1891
3-18-1871
12-31-1855
12- 2-1866
8- 8-1861
7- 9-1854
3- -1851
10- 2-1876
5- 8-1861
3- 9-1855
1- 9-1869
1-21-1881
1886
5-19-1880
2-11-1873
5-27-1897
3~ 7-1848
8- 8-1872
7-15-1858
I= =1853
1889
6- 3-1892
1891
7-10-1852
9- 3-1848

Virginia Appalachian Notes

Housekeeping
Plasterer
Farmer

Carpenter
Teacher

Farmer
Brakeman
Farmer
Blacksmith
Housekeeper
Farmer

Car Builder
Farmer
Carpenter
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Rail Road
Car Repairer
Mechanic (carpenter)
Carpenter
Bridging
Farmer
Farmer

Air Brake ins
Post Master
Minister
Teacher
Miller
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Mechanic
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Mechanic
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmexr
Teacher
Farmer
Merchant
Farmer



[0

10-15-1903 Dillion, J. D.
10- 4-1902 Dooley, ’Jas.DE. el o
10- 4-1902 Dooley, Joseph TG0 Mechanic
9-14-1903 Dooley, R. B. gy ot o v
10- 4-1902 Dooley, Samuel H. zﬁ?_igii A i
10~ 3-1919 Dooley, S. W gf};nozl ik
8- 1-1031 Dot ars U g 3-14-1878 M;rcih}s: t
10- 2-1933 Drewry, H. H. 2-23-1892 Fa;rmern
10- 5-1940 Drewry, James S M Aol
10- 6-1902 Drewry, Wm. H. 5-17-1899 F‘ul Sture b
10- 7-1902  Drewry, Wm, T. 1837 Vi
10- 6-1902 Duncan, W, A.' 5= 2=185% M o
10-19-1902 Feather, John A 2 e9-184y Carpente
15 Tl Feather, James B i Farner
g Feat ’ = =]
e e F::t;l:;". g ;.r 9_25_1832 School Teacher
10- 4-1902 Ferguso;l, E} J.J 1560 Eallroad VB
i.g: 8-1921 Ferguson, E T: S-Ll4=1859 inn“::i
10- 7-13902 Ferguson, James H, e ipigne Mechanji
17-1913 Ferguson, J, R 10-17-1852 F e
10- 2-1909 Ferguson, L: D. 1~ 41889 Marmer
5-17-1913 Ferguson, T M. 7~ 8-1863 okt
10-18-1913 Ferguson: S: }{' 1~ rissy iarmer
2:13:%338 Ferguson, W. B: 15-20_1892 Mz:;‘r:g;“t
3 1105 et o K }‘F%sta S aTier
o or, G. B., Mrs 087 N
9-12-1903 Flowers, G. W. o i
%g: 7-1902 Flowers, Henr_;( 7-22-1870 ?;use}{eel)ing
23-1907 Flowers, James A 11-14-1852 F e
9-12-1903 Flowers, J. J, 1850 R
9-11-1903 Fore, A, T, 8-16-1876 el
10-10-750> kgl A 7-26-1876 i
3—5%}-1903 Fore, M, B, 2~11-1843 ggrmer
zo ?_fllgiég gos:er, Melvin 8, %g_zg—iggi F‘axZi
= outs, Charle bt
ig- 1:1902 Fouts, Frank %.R. o i1En E“Ziﬂg;
10- 6—1982 Fouts, George W, 8_15—1875 Merchant
T i 9 Fouts, James A, oo 12-1869 Farm
1902 Fouts, J., M o e Caz Bu;
10- 6-1902 Fouts, Jameé R e Far ex
10- 6-1902 Fouts, W, W, g Farmer
9-12-1903 Foutz, H, F, 5 251631 Farmex
-15-1911 Foutz, L, J, Sl armer
L X e o Farmer
Foutz, M, T 1881 Far
%g:lg_%ggg Foutz, . E‘: 5-16-1893 Fa.IEZi
- Foutz, W, P, 1885 Farmer
5 AN T
11- 3-1902 Gtboe, ¢, O 5 7172 Fivicinn & serg
5-18-1912 Giesier, John g Eorig Fazmez *° ST
10~ 6~1902 Gilbert, Geor 3-26-1843 Sawmill
10- 6-1902 Gilbert, 7. Wm. iy R. Roading
8-24~1914 Gray, W. W. s S ana h;bomrmg
10- 41902 Cotuiiy il 8-30-1890 Farmer
10- 41902 Handcock, John i . Farmer
10~ 7-1902 Hannabass, W, T.'(?or I) 1:22_1862 i
5-12-1866 Farmer

Vi

sl i D Lele2ntian Tictes



*x

10- 7-1902
10- 7-1902
10- 6-1902
10- 6-1902
10-12-1918
9-22-1908
9-10-1932
10-24~-1902
10- 6-1934
9-29-1918
10- 7-1902
9-15-1902
10- 4-1902
10- 4-~1902
10- 4-1902
10- 2-1915
5-20-1919
12-27-1918
10- 1-1910
8- 4-1913
5-13-1927
10- 7-1902
7=-15-1935
9- =1902
10- 7-1902
10- 6-1902
10- 6-1902
10- 7-1902
10-
10- 4-1902
9-15-1932
10- 6-1902
1-24~1908
5-26-1911
8-21-1902
10-10-1902
9-12-1903
10-10-1902
5-21-1910
10- 5-1916
10- 7-1902
7-30-1907
9-12-1903
10- 6-1902
10- 7-1902
5-26-1907
10- 3-1908
10- 6-1902
10- 3-1919
*§- 1-1919
missed a
9-11-1903
4~22-1908
9-29-1932
5-14~1927

7- 1902

page,

Harkrider, G. R.
Harkrider, J. W.
Harris, B. W.
Harris, S. B
Harris, Walter B.
Hartwell, J. H.
Hatcher, R. C.
Hazelwood, J. C.
Hicks, J. G,
Hicks, Oswald
Hogan, C. S.
Hogan, W. W,
Holdren, A. L.
Holdren, Edwaxrd P.
Holdren, John L.
Hollins, 0. L.
Holt, W. M.

Horn, H. M.
Iayne, A. C.
Iayne, P. P.
Loyd, M. G.

Loyd, Wm. F.
Lynch, George C.
Manning, J. L. (?Ira L.)
Markham, E. H.
Markham, Jacob S.
Markham, Samuel P.
Markham, W. J.
Maxrtin, C. A.
Maxrtin, D. J.
Martin, Maxry L
Martin, Robert L.
Martin, W. A.
Mason, J. S,
McCall, M. D.
McCarty, J. E.
McCarty, M. L.
McCarty, Monroe
McCarty, Samuel
McDonald, F. E.
McDonald, G. T.
McGeorge, G. W.
McKee, J.

McKee, Peter
Meador, C. 0.
Meador, J. W.
Meador, Joseph
Meador, Robert I. Jr.
Mitchell, E. L.
Mitchell, Frank 1.
added here

Hoxt, F. Bs

Horn, John H
Horn, W. E.
Huddleston, H. S.

5-20-1874
3-29-1831
L4-22-1872
2-20-1861
2-16-1896
5-22-1871
9-25-1887
10-18-1879
5- 5-1899
L4~-23-1880
2- 8-1866
3-25-1865
12- 2-1839
9- =1837
8-15-1875
9- 9-1890
2-29-1872
8- 9-1882
8-16-1886
6-25-1857
1-13-1898
4-27-1862
4~17-1899
7- 2-1876
9-20-1877
1-30-1824
5-24-1868
9-22-1866
6- 5-1879
1-19-1853
2-14~1871
5-24~1881
2-15-1871
1859

1864
6-24~1875
11-14~-1849
8-11-1862
8-15-1881
4~ 8-1895
12- 9-1839
11-16-1880
6-22-1873
7- 4~1850
5- 8-1853
3-18-1861
1865

10- 1-1877
6~-30-1898
2-18-1890

1858
1878
_-27-1907
6-20-1901

Vigghiia Appalachian Notes

//

Farmer
Farmer ‘
Farmer |
Merchant
Farmer
Physician
Farming
Iaborer
Merchant
Farmer

Farmer
Merchant
Farmer

Farmer

Farmer
Fireman
Farmer

Farmer

Farmer
Railroading
Merchant
Farmer
Minister

Car Operator
Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer
Housekeeper
Farmer

Iron Molder
Farmer

Farmer

Farmer
Farmer

Farmer

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

N.W. Railroad
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Miller
Merchant
Farmer
Farmer
Banking & Farming

Farmer
Farmer
Carpenter
Mechanic



10-31-1908
10- 3-1931
9- L-1904
10- 6-1902
10- 4-1902
9-30-1920
6-28-1924
8- 5-1919
10-11-1923
10- 6-1902
7-11-1911
9-15-1902
7-25-1939
10- 6-1902
5-9-1914
9-12-1903
10- 6-1902
7= 6-1935
5= 3-1927
4-23-1927
9-11-1903
10~ 6-1902
10- 4-1902
10- 6-1902
8-18-1914
5-19-1923
10-3-1920
10~ 4-1902
10- 7-1902
1916
6~ 1-1927
10- 6-1902
10~ 6-1902
10~ 6-1902
5-14-1904
5-15-1928
10- 4-1919
10~ 6-1902
9-12-1903
9-11-1903
10~ 4-1902
10- 4-1902
10~ 4-1902
10- 4-1902
10~ 6-1902
¥10- 4-1902
10-12-1903
10- 4-1902
9-12-1903
4~25-1918
9-25-1926
10- 4-1902
9-11-1903
9-19-1906
10- 7-1902
10~ 4-1924

Huddleston, W. C.
Hundley, Flora E

Hundley,

Hutts,
Jeter,

JO Hl

Jas., Tilford
James A,

Jeter, Judie M,
Johnson, George M,
Johnson, H, L.
Johnson, Irene May
Johnson, Milton C.
Johnson, Vivian O,

Keesee,
Keesee,
Kesler,
Kesler,
Kingery,

Kittinger, Jas, RE
Lantz, (

Lawhorn,
Lawhorn,
ILawhorn,
Lawhorn,
Lawhorn,
Lawhorn,
Lawhorn,
Mitchell
Mitchell
Mitchell
Mitchell
Moorman,
Moorman,

Neighbors, @,

Nichols,
Nichols,

A. W.
W. N.
) . 3
(3. w.?)
S5 8

Herman)

E. H.
E. R,
J,» G.
John H,
Joel W,
R. A,
W. H.

s Je R
y Maxry A,
leLo
’PQL-

C. D.
E. W.

Alexander
Jl A.

Noell, I, P,
Nunley, W. O.
Overstreet, ¢, H.
Overstreet, (, W.
OVerstreet, W. E,

Parker,
Parker,
Parker,
Parker,
Patesel,

E. M,
v d
Lo B
Wm. H.

Abram

hyne: Henry B
Parker, Wm, H, Jr,
Payne, J, W, Jr.
Pearcy, Brooks

S.(%or 1)

Pearcy, v, H
Pedigo, Joe
Pofff; W, 0;
Preas, George H,
Preston, J, M,
Richards, @, @, (MD)
Richards, George W,
Ridgeway, A, L.

1868
6-15-1885
10- 2-1865
6~ -1834
8-13-1868
9~ 5-1849
6-27-1899
2-14~1896
12-26-1892
8-15-1870
5-20-1887
9-15-1869
5-13-1895
12-12-1852
1~ '2-1878
8-10-1857
4~ 9-1860
2- 1-1888
5- 8-1893
8- 4-1888
9-13-1857
6-15-1868
1-16-1836
4-12-1852
3-16-1870
4~ 3-1900
8-12-1893
6-14-1865
5-15-1859
4~30-1867
10-20-1898
2-27-1835
7-12-1878
5- 4-1851
5- 2-1887
2-14-1899
10-22-1888
2-13-1853
6-26-1882
12-15-1870
11- 8-1864
5- 8-1838
10- 7-1857
L4~ 3-1871
6- 6-1872
4-13-1862
5- 4-1867
9- 1-1870
L~ 6-1824
L4~ 1-1897
2-12-1895
6-15-185]
L4-12-1861
1880
6-15-1842
10- 4-1896

- L
Vi Yaedn oot abian Netan
S i ML

Mechanic

Housekeeper

Merchant
Farmer
Farmer
Housewife
Farmer
Farmer

Housekeeper
Farmer & Canner
Farmer & Canner
Car Inspector

Mechinist
Farmer

Car Builder

Machanic
Teacher
Farmer
Farmerxr
Merchant
Farmexr
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Bankers Wife
(Black Smith)

Mechanic
Farmer
Farmer

Rural Carrier
Mechanic (Black Smith)

Farmer
Farmexr

Car Builder
Viscoe Worker

Farmer
Farmer
Farmexr
Farmexr
Farmer
Farmer
Clergyman
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Da.iryman

Va. Railroad Co.

Farmer
Mechanic
Physician
Farmer
Mechanic



7=27-1923
10- 4-1907
5-19-1908
9-28-1915
10- 6-1902
10- 6-1902
10- 6-1902
9-30-1902
9-12-1903
10- 6-1902
10- 7-1902
10- 7-1902
10- 7-1902
9-12-1903
10- 6-1902
10- 7-1902
5-21-1910
9-11-1903
10-11-1911
L-21-1924
9-12-1903
9-11~1903
10- 4-1902
5- 1-1936
10- 7-1902
10- 4-1902
5-21-1910
9-12-1903
7- 21-1927
10- 7-1902
8=-13-1913
10-20-1911
10- 4-1904
5-20-1923
10- 4-1902
10- 6-1902
10- 7-1902
10- 4-1902
9-28-1935
10- 6-1902
10~ "7=1911
10-10-1902

Ridgeway, G. H. (?or H. G.) 1-23-1889

Ridgeway, G. E.
Saunders, J. H,
Settles, P. L.
Shart, Py T,
Short, R. B.
Simmons, Chas. E.
Simmons, F. E.
Simmons,; 8 G.
Simmons, Patrick
Simmons, W. L.
Siner, Daniel O,
Siner, Jas. M.
Siner, J. R.
Siner, R. A,
Siner, W. T,
Spradlin, D. E.
Spradlin; J. H.
Spradlin, L. M.
Spradlin, Mable
Spradlin, R. L.
Spradlin, W. G.
Spradlin, W. W.
Stanley, C. H.
Stanley, E. Mc,
Steladay; O, M
StClair, C. V.
3tClair; B. . B;
StClair, J. F.
Stlaxy, Ju. T
StClair, S. B.
StClair, W. €. (Por X.)
StClair, W. N.
Thomas, F. Marie
Thomas, Rufus B,
Thomasson, Alex
Thornhill, H. J.
Trent, James T.
Tuck, W. A.
Turner, A. H.
Turnexr, J. W.

1861
3-15-1882
5-11-1866
4- 5-1832
7- 3-1869

11-15-1870
1- 7-1884
2-16-1873

12-15-1833
2-20-1876
9-22-1877

12-27-1865
3~ &-1873
3- 1-1835
3- 7-1869
7- 6-1881

10-16-1844

11-26-1882
9-18-1886

10-18-1874
1- 4-1870

10-15-1856
6-27-1869
8- 6-1860
2- 2-1865
1-12-1881
7-28-1873

-1898
L4-27-1830
9-30-1885
6- ~-1886
4-11-1881
2- 5-1884

10-14-1868
6-14-1849

11-19-1830
8- -1858

12- 1-1889
4- 8-1840
2- 8-1862

Turner, P. L. 12-21-1880¢~12- € 3E87C

3-21-1022(1922 ) Turner, Roxie

9-26-1908
6-17-1920
= ¥=1919
10- 6-1902
10- 6-1902
10~ 4-1902
10- 6-1902
10- 6-1902
4-30-1927
10- 7-1902
10- 4-1902
5- 4-1927
8-20-1914

Wade, J. L.
Waldron, Barnest
Waldron, E. H,
Waldron, Frank B,
Waldron, M. A.
Waldron, S. P,
Webb, Henry C.
Webb, William
West, €., D.
West, George L.
West, I. M,
West, R, B.
West, V. H.

8- 8-1873
7-10-1854
1-12-1898
1-14~-1890
1-13-1880
10-30-1873
L-24-1845
10-17-1866
3-18-1820
1-11-1889
6-24-1852
3- =-1853
2-14-1891
6-13-1880

Virginta Apralachian Notes

/3

Melting Tar
Farmexr
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Housekeeper
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmexr
Farmexr
Farmer
Blacksmith
Blacksmith
Blacksmith
Farmers wife
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Viscose Co.
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Housewife
Farmer
RElectrician
Farmer
Railroading
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Carpenter
Farmer



/4

5-18-1909
10- 7-1902
10- 7-1902

9-12-1903
6-18-1928
6-10-1930
5-18-1909
5= 4-1927
10- 7-1933
8-15-1925
9-13-1928
10- 6-1902
9-12-1903
10- 5-1929
9-12-1903
5-31-1921
9-12-1903
10~ 4-1902
6-16-1919
L-15-1921
10- 6-1902
4-15-1921
10- 6-1902
3-14-1939
10- 6-1902
10- 6-1902
9-10-1915
11-17-1908
3= 3-1907
7-14-1929
6- 5-1943
10- 7-1902
10- 8-1904
10~ 7-1902
10- 6-1902
10- 6-1902
5-21-1907
10- 4-1902
10- 6-1902
10- 6-1902
10- 6-1902
10- 4-1902
10-10-1902
9-17-1908
10- 5-1907
4-29-1907
(10- 5-1907)

A1l within "( )" were handwritten.,
This information was taken from the

Va.,

Wheeler, D. Loury
Wheeler, E. Gordan
Wheeler, Gabriel
Wheeler, J. H.
Wheeler, Judith (Mrs)
Wheeler, 1. EH.
Wheeler, S. T.
Wheeler, T. 8.

White, Eldridge
White, G. R,

White, Laura (Miss)
White, Mont P,

White, 5. P, (%or J,)
Wickham, S. A,

Wilks, J, S.

William, G. W,
Williams, M. W,
Williamson, Robert W
Wimmer, B. W.

Wood, D. A. (Mrs.)
Wood, Garrison

Wood, M. G. (Miss)
Wood, Samuel B,

Wood, Stephen M,

Wood, Thomas H,

Woods, Charles E.
Woody, W. D,

Woolfork, J. A,
Woolwine, Henry A,
Woolridge, €, I.
Worley, H. C,

Wright, €, E,

Wright, G. w, A,
Wrigh‘t, EL; J.

Wright, Jeff

Wright, J. B, H.
Wright, J.
Wright, J.
Wright, J,.
Wright, J, P, Jr,
Wright, J, R, I,
wrights John §,
Wright, Otho H,
Wright, R, g,
Wright, R, Page
Wright, g, A,

Jr,
+ Sen,

o g R

(Vright, R, P,)

VirGinda LOp i ol

12- 8-1878
3- 6-1878
2-24-1824
5-25-1847
2-23-1866
2-10-1893

1853

10-15-1889
8-11-1895
3-28-1893

12-22-1892

12-10-1850
4-17-1877
5- 6-1893
4-30-1882
2- 4-1886
3-23-1859

12- 7-1842
9- 5-1884
6-28-1867
3-20-1879
9-24~1894
8-1-1858
6-20-1886

12-25-1863
7- 8-1838

1892
1-14-1856

3-25-1882
8- 9-1892
4~ 9-1884

10-21-1869
2-11-1854
5-10-1875

1842

11- 1-1868
2-23-1884
9-16-1858
3-19-1850
4-23-1877
9- 1-1866
8- 6-1867
9=50=-1.671.
1-13-1886
9- 2-1883
9-11-1869
(9- 2-1883)

This was taken from a
Registrar Books 1902-1

Farmer
Farmer
Minister Gospel
Farmer
Housekeeping
Roanoke Water Co.
Farmer
Carpenter
Roadwork
Blacksmith (helper)
Stenographer
Farmer
Farmer
Norfolk & W. RR
Farmer

Car Repairer
Farmer
Farmer
Railroading
Farmers wife
Laborer
Farmers Dau,
Farmer
Viscose Corp.
ILaborer
Cooper
Motorman
Farmer
Fireman

Car Repairer
Viscose Corp,
Farmer
Farmer
Miller
Farmer
Farmer

Mail Carrier
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Plasterer
Miller
Farmer
Painter
Farmer

(Merchant)

photocopy (typed)
935 of Bedford Co,



/5~
AN OVERVIEW OF THE RFCORDS IN THE COURTHOUSE OF THE CITY OF LYNCHBURG, VIRGINIA

Ann L. McAlister, C.G.R.S.*

From 1787 to its incorporation in 1805, Lynchburg was under the jurisdiction of
the county court of Campbell.

In 1788 an Act of the General Assembly established a district court for the
counties of Bedford, Campbell, Franklin, Pittsylvania and Henry to be held at
New London, then county seat of Bedford. Lynchburg was in this district.

A Hustings Court was established in Lynchburg in 1805 consisting of a Mayor,
a Recorder, four Aldermen and six common councilmen; the Mayor, recorder and al-
dermen were constituted justices of the peace within the limits of the town and a
half mile around with the same powers as those of the county courts.

This Hustings Court continued until 1870, although the limits of jurisdiction at
some time were extended to a mile outside the city (or town) limits.

In 1866 the General Assembly amended the city charter to provide that a Judge and
twelve elected persons should serve. At this time Lynchburg fell under the post-
war authority of the lst military district. The first elected judge in 1867 was
removed from office for refusing to take the oath of allegiance. The second was
appointed in 1869, but resigned when the present Corporation Court went into effect,
and the Court of Hustings was abolished.

Hustings Books, essentially order books, are bound and labeled from 1805-1827,
although I have not found a book covering the period from 1823-25. These books
are indexed. Records of the Court of Oyer and Terminer, containing criminal
charges, are bound upside down in the 1820-1822 and 1826-27, but there is a common
index. There is one volume of minutes from 1810-1815 which is not indexed.

Chancery and Law Order Books begin July 1828. These are still Hustings Court
Records and are variously labeled Mayor, Alderman and Judges; they continue through
1870 and are not with the Circuit Court and Corporation Court books.

There are several volumes of Dockett Justices Executions from January 1859 -
December 1886; these tell you little except names and returns of court costs.
There is one Law Execution Book covering the period from August 1842 to July 1852;
and a Chancery execution book beginning 1852. There is also a Chancery Process
Book beginning in 1832 and running through 1917, located at this time on a shelf

of miscellaneous record books.
These routine Court Record books should be checked for possible expansive notes

by clerks, and for clues to other areas of search indicated by executions ordered
to officials of other counties.

Judgment Dockets and Liens begin in 1841; these indicate in which court the
cause was heard, the date, names and parties and residences of parties (not always

filled in) and the debt or damage.

Bond records start at 1855.

To back up - First there was the Hustings Court beginning when the town of Lynch-
burg was incorporated. In 1870 the Corporation Court for the City of Lynchburg
was established under a provision of an act of the General Assembly providing such
a court for each city with a population of 5,000, to be presided over by a Jjudge
elected in the same manner as judges of county court. Both Hustings Court and the
later Corporation Court were inferior courts with limited jurisdiction.

In 1814 there was established a Superior Court of Chancery, also referred to as
District Court. The Superior Court of Law was still held at New London, until one

was established in Lynchburg in 1823.

* 3609 Tanglewood Lane, Lynchburg, VA 24503

g # i n YAl Y=t s
Vl; :{1 g £ LR L .1-.--.3:',.! an Noues



/6

By 1831 fifteen judges held Superior Courts of Iaw throughout the state and there
were nine Superior Courts of Chancery held by four judges. Apparently convinced that

the whole system was becoming increasingly cumbersome, the General Assembly abolished

all these courts as they then existed; they then divided the state into ten districts

of two circuits each, and merged Law and Chancery with the proviso that the distinction
be kept in the records. These new courts were called Circuit Superior Courts of Iaw and
Chancery. There was to be one for each county and corporation, with a separate judge for
each circuit. At that time the Lynchburg circuit included Campbell, Bedford, Patrick,

Henry and Pittsylvania. In 1850 the Superior Courts of Law and Chancery became simply
Circuit Courts - one for each county and city of the first class (except Danville.)

The source for this outline of the courts is Historical Sketch of the State Courts
of Lynchburg, written in 1951 by Judge S. DuVal Martin, a pamphlet in Jones Memorial
Library, Lynchburg, Virginia.

Papers in ended chancery file drawers also show that a Superior Court of Chancery for
the Richmond District was held in Lynchburg shortly following its incorporation.

The importance of recognizing the variety of names by which the Courts of record went
is two folds 1)accuracy of citation and 2)as a reminder that the records of Law and those
of Chancery are kept separate. It is also important to remember that in Lynchburg the
Corporation Court records do not begin until 1870.

A word about the simple records we all know and love:

Marriages: The Courthouse has a General Index to Marriages - Male, and a General Index
to Marriages - Female, both from 1805-1925. These refer one to the Marriage Registers,
kf‘-Pt in the same section of the Record Room. Original marriage bonds, consents and
Ministers' returns are in boxes on top of file drawers. Ask permission to see these.
Later marriages, of course are also indexed, registered and available.

Probate records: The earliest index is the General Index to Wills and Fiduciary Accounts
Corporation Court of Lynchburg June 1809 to May 1892. Actually this goes through 1913.
General Index to Wills, Administrations & Fiduciary Accounts through 1976 is labeled #1.
General Index Wills, Administrations, & Fiduciary Accounts #2 covers 1901-1935.

References in these indices in general indicate Will Book if by letter and Fiduciary
Book if by number. There may also be reference to Law Order Books (L) » Chancery Order
Order Books(C) ‘or Deed Books (D). This means another record concerning this probate
€xlsts and should be checked.

The earliest Fiduciary Account books are kept in a locked room. Original wills are
are on file in drawers along the back wall; other miscellaneous original documents are
1n the same section of file drawers, including a Corporation Court list of heirs from
1918. As with other original papers, ask permission from the clerk to search.

Unfortunately the first General Index to Lists of Heirs begins June 1922.

Deeds: Indexed by grantor and by grantee, the earliest are from 1805-1935. Single
letter deed books, the earliest are to the far left. Most are in bound volumes that
May not be copied; abstract for the information or ask for a certified typed transcript

to be sent some time later.

land Books: These are shelved on the far right wall, between the drawers of Circuit
Court and Chancery Court ended file drawers. 1819 is the earliest book now in the
Courthouse, Jones Memorial Library has the years 1814-18 on microfilm. These records
are particularly usefulas a number of persons who were non-resident owned lots in Lynch-
burg; their place of residenceis usually identified.

In reading any land tax books, it is important to read the column "alterations" as this
Picks up the land changing hands, whether by deed or inheritance. And although the lists
are usually alphabetical, by noting location - in Lynchburg there are street names and
Lot numbers - it is possible to find the neighbors in the decades between census enumera-

tions,

Vii2io'e Anrolrwidan TTotes



Visd
In simplest terms the distinction between Law and Chancery (or Equity) can be €
stated that where the law is black and white (a document is signed, therefore legal),

Chancery Courts were created to provide relief for the persons crying "Unfair! I
signed that under duress!'" For a succinct and clear explanation of examples of causes

falling under each category, see Genealogical Evidence. A Guide to the Standard of
Proof Relating to Pedigrees, Ancestry, Heirship and Family History, Noel C. Stevenson.
Aegean Park Press. Californiasl979.

Lynchburg has continued to maintain separate records for each court. Remember,
there has been a Circuit Court, a Corporation Court and a Superior (or District)

Court of Chancery.

Chancery Records: Ended Chancery Causes are indexed alphabetically by Complainants
and Defendants in two sets of Books - one for Circuit Court and one for Corporation
Court. There are four books for the Superior Court of Chancery (or District Court)
beginning in 1814. Each 1s indexed. The indices can refer one to a file #, and/or
to another court. The file # refers to the file drawers containing original loose

papers relating to the cause.

Corporation Court Chancery Order Books begin March 1867 - when the Hustings Court
was dissolved.

Law records: Circuit Court Law Order Books begin May 1823. Corporation Court Law
Order Books start with 4 July 1870.

There is no general index for these two series of Law Orders; however each book has
an index, either separately bound, or in the front or the back of the book. Among
entries of interest found in law Order Books are declarations of intent to become
citizens, which give place and date of birth and year of emigration. These may be
indexed by name, and can also be found indexed under "Aliens".

Before getting into my favorite category of records - loose papers - I want to men-
tion a couple of items of interest in Lynchburg Courthouse.

There is a Chancery Process Book from 1832-1917. It is not with the other chancery
order books. This contains records of fifas and subpoenas and to whom delivered --
if to sheriffs of other counties, you have a clue to work on.

There are two books, one containing seven declarations of intent during the period
of 1906 to 1907, and a second with one petition for naturalization, "spoiled" written
across it. The Bureau of Immigration and Naturalization was established in 1906,
and those records are supposed to be confidential. I imagine, as usually happens
when a law is changed, there was a time lag in getting the information to the clerks.

Loose Papers: These are the original papers concerning a cause brought before a
court. They are fragile, dusty and under the authority of the clerk of court. They
may be sealed for reasons of confidence, or of fragility. Check before attempting to
search any of these. Once given permission, you will find searching these papers may
reveal all kinds of genealogical evidence. Ended chancery papers are filed when the
suit was ended, finalized, for the last time. Try to find the date the original bill
was filed; there may be supporting evidence that predates this -- a willa_a deed, a
patent, for example. Death dates and marriages can be approximated as suits arg
abated, and parties added to, or removed from the dispute. Affidavits can provide
age and place of residence of the affiant; sheriffs make notes on subpoenas about
the persons they could or could not find to serve. Change of residence to another
county and state of individuals involved pop up. Some of our ancestors were a
litigious group when it came to land or property, and there's no fight like a family
fight. There is a chancery suit in Lynchburg filed in 1858 which was begun in 1795,
and contains evidence referring almost twenty years back from that date.

In Lynchburg, as in any other court house, it is wise to check every record that
is open when you are stuck. At the same time, it is wise to have respect for the
records, including exquisite care in handling and replacing all records one is

Permitted access to. It is also wise to have respect for the clerks of the courts;
/7

Vo 1.0 Adsilzciian Notes

s o s




g

they are busy and concerned with their charge of maintaining current day to day
records, and researchers owe them courtesy and a professional attitude.

Finally, there are many City of Lynchburg records that have been removed to
the State Archives permanently, as the space available has shrunk.
of records was removed in 1958; in 1980 another large
The clerk's office has a twelve page inventory of the latter, including tax books,
Hustings Court Minutes, Memorandums, Rules books, Fee books, Docket books, Pleas,
Indices to Birth and Death Registers, various account books and loose papers among
many other classifications.

One group
group of records went.

Lynchburg, due to its position on the James River in its earliest days, was and
continues to remain the hub for the surrounding, and more rural, counties. The

records here often reflect that, and anyone searching Campbell, Bedford, Amherst,
Buckingham or adjacent counties must not neglect the records of Lynchburg.

THE GROWTH OF THE CITY OF LYNCHBURG, VIRGINIA: A SUMMARY

1786 45 Acres in the County of Campbell, part of the property of John Lynch,
becomes the Town of Lynchburg, to be laid out in 1/2 acre lots.

1805 The incorporation of the Town of Lynchburg

1814 Addition of 155 1/2 acre lots to town of Lynchburg (Federal Hill today)

1852 Charter of Town of Lynchburg revised constituting it as a city; acreage
after six annexations now 181.12

1859 Street name change ordinance passed

1870 Anmnexation of over 2 square miles, including areas now known as Franklin,

Diamond, Garland, College and Daniel's Hills,
1872 Street name change ordinance passed.
1900 Part of present Rivermont area annexed - .457 square miles

1908 Annexation to the NW and to the SE along the James River and to the west
of 1870 boundaries, a total of 2.166 square miles

1926 Annexation of 8.761 squa.re_miles. pushing almost all previous boundaries.
1940 Two small annexations southward - .293

1949 .243 square miles de-annexed to Amherst County.
1958 Annexation of 10.83 square miles; 7.78 from Campbell, 3.05 from Bedford

1976 Annexation of 24.67 square miles; 17.60 from Campbell, 7.07 from Bedford
SOURCES AND SUGGESTED READING FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, All in Jones Memorial Li‘bra,ry.

Annexation map in holdings of Jones Memorial Library, Lynchburg

Blunt, Ruth. "The Background of Lynchburg, "Lynchburg Historical So::':iety Muf-:eum P;.a'.pers,
"The Seven Hills of Lynchburg" © =
"Lynchburg in 1852" compiled with Louise H. Blunt, & Mrs. Richard F.
Hawkins. Lynchburg Historical Society Museum Papers.

Chambers, S. Allen,Jr. Lynchburg. An Architectural History. University Press of
Virginia. Charlottesville: 1981

Virginia Apncleohian Notes



FLOYD COUNTY, VIRGINIA

(This legislative petition is at the State Archives, It does not photo-
copy so a photostate must be ordered. A photostat has been placed in
the Virginia Room of the main Roanoke City Public Libraxry, Roanoke, Va.
This petition "Citizens of Jacksonville in Floyd Co for the establish-
ment of a bank at Christiansburg, 29 Dec 1849, Floyd Co," Box A,
Tegislative Petition, may be ordered from the Virginia State Library,
Archives Division, Richmond, Virginia 23219.)

(Note: since this copy was very hard to read, several 'versions'of a

name is given.)

(page) Petition of Citizens of Jacksonville in Floyd County for the
establishment of a bank at Christiansburg / 29th Dec 1849 / Peter

Guerrant / ref'd to Bank Com'ee

/ Bill reported / January 18, 1850

(page) To the General Asembly of Virginia The undersigned Citizens of
the town of Jacksonville and County of Floyd, would most respectfully
represent to your Honorable body, that they think the rapid growth and
increasing prosperity of their County entitles to facilities of trade,

which do not now possess,

They would therefore most respectfully re-

present that they believe a well regulated Bank established either in
our own, or in an adjoining county would be of great advantage to them,
And understanding that the citizens of Montgomery County intend to
petition your honorable body for the establishment of a bank at the

town of Christiansburg, we would most cordialy unite with them in that
petition, believing that a Bank at that place would afford us facilities
such as we desire and humbly think deserve

Henxry Deskins
A Kirby
(or A Ruby)
William Hairston
Jackson Godbey
John Bishop
Cephas Webb
James M Wilson
Hardin P Hylton
J. H?N Zentmeyer
Pleasant Howell
Richard Webb? or Wells
Wm A Luster?
(?H A Luster)
Joseph A Kirby?
(Joseph A Ruby)
Samuel Agnew Sr
John Walters
James H Graham
Martin H Holt
Hamilton ?H or 7W Graham?
Amos Ridinger
(Amos Persinger)
Henry Epperly

?H. ?J or I Grans? (or Evans?)

J. W. Wells
(John Wells)

David Kitterman

GeoxrGe P King Sr
(George R Tinly)

Ma jor Howard

Early Burnett

Jas P Lester

M. L. or ?P. W. Epperly
(Phil. Epperly)

Adam Harter

W. T. King

Henry Link

James Bozewell

Saml L Vest

W'm A Boyd

Ja's A Wright

Jacob C Epperly

Thos Mitchell

David Link

Christopher r 7hower
(Christopher r bauer)

Madison 7A or S? Helms

Virgialz Apcolaclilan Notes

'§ 4



24

Robexrt Akers
7Lenkes Link
Gorden C Lester
Harvy D Simmons
Jas W __app_s

(Lott W. Poppins)
John Williams
G ™M ?
Mark Howel

(page)

Daniel Dulaney

Jacob Mangee

Phillip G Lawrence

John T Gill

David Weddle

John Weddle Sr

Tho G Shelow
(Tho G Shelor

Sparral Holt
(Sparral ?Stott)

Samuel Weddle Jjr

G Shelor

James R Williams

Isaac Cronk

W or U? Thrash

™ichael 7Lowery

Ambroes ?Cox

Ira Hylton

Isaac Booth

N B Stimson

Francis Hogan

Lewis Payne

John Underwood

Bird Cole

Virginia Appal.oclhiian WNows

G. D. Light
J. B, 7Headen
(J. B. ?Weadle)

Thos Franklin

John Lester Jr

Tho's M Dobyns
Ananias Slusher

Ab Phlegar

Harrison Graham

W'm B Cochran

Wm C Booth

Hiram Hoff

W'm Via

Isaac Y Cannaday

David H Howell

Jacob Graham

Michael Phlegar

Benjamin Dodd

John W Graham

Samuel Harris
(Samuel Harriss)

Robert P Graham

?0tey T? Simmons
(Otty T Simmons)

Wm H Akers

Burwell Hylton

James Gardner

Luke Cox

Christopher Smith

George Crusenberry

Thomas Lancaster

IN PRINT

DEATH AND MARRTAGE NOTICES FROM THE SOUTH-WEST VIRGINIA ENTERPRISE, APRIL 17,

1870 - DECEMBER 28, 1881 comp. by W. R. Chitwood, M.D., typed and photocopied,
bound, 175 pages, with names of deaths in alphabetical order, and marriages in
lists both by male and by female names. Over 630 marriage announcements and 1000
obituaries. Majority of notices from Wythe Co, Va, but many from Carroll, Floyd,
Tazewell, Smyth, Washington, Pulaski, Bland and Grayson Counties, Va.

Price: Out of Virginia - $14.75 inc. postage and handling. In Virginia - $15.29.
Mail orders to Kegley Books, PO Box 134, Wytheville, VA 24382.

e . e e o e e S o o S . e e e . S o et e e e e e

The first issue of THE MATTHEWS QUARTERLY, official publication the Matthews Fami-
lies Association, will be issued in February. Charter membership is open to every-
one interested in the genealogy of the Matthews, Mathews, Mathis, Mathes families.
The magazine will regularly feature genealogies and record extracts from all states
east of the Mississippi, Canada, England, Ireland, Scotland and Waltes. Particular
emphasis will bade to identify the immigrant origins of the various families.
Annual US membership is $12, in Canada $16. For more information write to Matthews

———— e e e e e e e e e T e e e T e e A i S




Abrel 35
Abshire 42
Adkins 6, 61, 62
Akers 31, 125
Alexander 1
Albrecht 99
Aleforde 77
Alford 97
Allbright 116
Allen 5: Yy
Allens 44
Alley 41
Allphin
Alison 7
Amys 49
Anderson
129
Andrews 14, 31
Andres 31
Anthony 2
Archer 27 ' 29 ’
Armentrout 138
Armistead 82
Arms 79
Arnold 133
Arthur, Kathleen
Aruthor 35
Asbury 46, 99, 111
Austin 100

100

16,17, 24

16,20,75,

114

2

Bab 109

Babcock 113

Bailey, Andrew 3

Bailey 138

Baker 4

Ball 5, 60

Ballard 2,6, 62

Ballenger 2

Bandy, Karen 131

Banka 103

Barber 50

Barger 64

Barker 6, 59

Barker, Mrs ILawrence
L

Barley 64

Barnhart 142

Barnard 77

Barrett 100, 142

Baumgarter 49

Baynes 111

Beal 108

Beam 140

Beard 100

Bechtol 57

PEDIGREE CHART NOTEBOOX
INDEX VOLUME II

Becket 141

Belcher 6,43, 125

Bell 131

Bench 141

Benerlin 4

Bennett 28, 29

Benire 103

Berlin 138

Berry 112

Besler 112

Beverlin 4

Bevins 42

Bias 86

Bible 127

Bickell 1

Bickert 99

Biddle 146

Bilbro 90

Birchfield, James 7

Bird 142, 145

Bischoff 133

Bishop 8

Bivens, Ruth 9

Blackburn 95

Blackwell 127

Blaydes 131

Bloss 51, 96

Boblett 90

Bock, Ruth 141

Boley 138

Belling 71

Boone 11, 142

Bond 11

Bone 27, 48

Bowcock 113

Bowen 10, 48

Bowles 6, 62

Bowman 13, 16, 49

Bradshaw 9,67, 139

Bragg 37

Branham 125

Branstetter 48

Brase 138

Bratton 1

Bray 34

Breeden 106

Britt 2, 7

Brocken 1

Brookman 31

Brooks 47, 59, 88

Browder 131

Brown
106, 109

Browming 37

Brugh 64

The researcher's name is given in full.

Brum 149
Brumfield 86
Brumley 53
Bryan 36
Bunn 97
Burd 142
Burke 63
Burks 51, 142
Burr 50
Burton 43
Bush 11
Butcher 95
Bynum 112

Caldwell 149
Campbell 6, 39, 42
43, 49, 99
Camper 12
Cannon 25
Carlson, Jean 50
Carney &4
Carr 131
Carroll 62
Carter 33, 81, 90
Cathey 125
Caton 65
Cary 67, 68
Chafin 37
Chambers 86
Champion 32
Childress 139
Chitwood 43
Christian 7
Church 35
Clancy 60
Clark 96, 100
Clarkston 19
Clarriage 31
Clay 6, 46, 63,113
Clementson 50
Clendennen 112
Clinton 25
Clyce 105, 123
Cobb 72
Cochran 31
Cocke 82
Cole 82
Coleman 13
Colwell 14
Comer 5, 60, 62

2, 31, 97,105Conley 90

Conn 17
Conn, Thos R 16
Conner 12a

2/

Conway 122

Cook 6, 53,59, 60

Cooke 62

Coon 97

Cooper 46, 51

Copeland, Mrs Walton
1

Copenbarger 58

Copes 103

Cornell 138

Corps 28, 29

Cover 106

Covert 51

Cox A3Y

Crawford 46, 91

Creamer 50

Crider 25

Crocketagni

Crockett 13

Crush 64

Cunninham 15

Culp 129

Cummings 67

Curry 37, 39

Cyrus 97

Dahoney 63

de Neusser 99

Davis 18, 27, 97,
105, 127

Dawson 139

Day 14, 27

Day, Majorie

Deardorf 65

DeBerniere 100

Debusk 125

Deer 101

Demarest 39

Dennis 109

Denny 43

de Saix 13

Deskins, Lilburn 31

de Vigne 13

Deyerk 13

Deyerle 135

Dial 129

Dickenson 62

Dickerson 51, 131

Dickinson 96

Diggess 85

Dingess 95

Dishman 131

Dison 41

Dixon 88

Dodrill 60

13

27,30

Vue i fppalachian Wotes



Donaldson 15
Donner 139
Doran 1-1'31 88
Dotson

Downing 103
Drake, Ruth 25
Draper
Driscoll 105
DeBois 13
Dudley 82

Duncan 18,23,37,

Dunn 144
Durbin 129

Bans 2, 142
Edmiston 54
Edmon 138

Edmondson, Eleanor

127
Edwards 57
Baggleton 102
Elkington 31
Blkins 5

Ellington 27, 28

England 28, 141
Englin 33, 141
Epperly 93, 118
Eppes 67
Ermentraudt 140
Erskine 1

Estep 33, 86, 97

Estes 6, 62
Eubanks 28
Evans 109, 111
BEverett 127
Ewing 61

Falls

112

125 64, 108
Farley 25,27,28, 4

Flournay 74
Flowers 109
Foley 99

Ford 28, 127, 131

Fowler 6, 60
Fowlkes 100

Frantz, Evelyn A48

Frary 77
Fraser 100

Frazure 43
Frebe 32
Freeman 90
Fry 50, 62
Frye 50, 60
Fugate 43

Gaither 111
Galloway 67
Gallup 66
Garby 120
Garland 123
Garner 141

Garrett 6,51,60,95

Garrison 53
G"Geller 145
George 127
Gibbs 138
Gibson 138
Gilbert 123
Gill 118
Gillespie
Gilliam 100

Gilliland 20, 53

Gillock 105
Givens 149
Goad 53

Godbey 6, 51, 60

Godby 95
Goodale 83
Goode 11
Goodman 133
Goodwin 3

Farley, Mrs Wm A 37Gordon 146

Farmer 42
Farnbach 7
Fean(e) 74
Ferry 16, 21

Ferguson 11, 39,

4z, 111
Field 140
Figard 9
Filmer
Finch 2
Fisher 57
Fleming 48, 125
Flewallen 109
Flora 27

Gose 105
Grable 138
Gravely 102
Gray 53
Grayson 131
Green 18

Greenstreet 39, 43

Grey 139
Grimes 6, 63
Groseclose 57

Gross, Willaxrd 57

Groves 129
Grubb 109
Guerrant 74

1, 6, 62

Guess 25

Housewright 67
Houston 15, 43

Hager, Mrs Wm 6,59 Howard 6,31,63,141

Hale

Hubard, Wm S 67

Hall 39,57,86,112 Huber 145
Hamilton 42,49,125Huckaby 37

Hamlet 3
Hancoe 74
Hand 139
Handy 12
Hankins 100
Hansford 60
Hardin 27, 28
Hatfield 95
Hargar 142
Hargrove 109
Harmer 43
Harmon 138
Harreld 57
Harris 64
Hawes 109
Hawkins 103

Hawkins, Mary 66

Hawks 67, 77
Hawley 122
Hayden 122
Hedge 138
Heifner 146
Henderson
Hendrick 140
Hendricks 12

Hendrickson 147

Henritze 66
Hensley 86
Henson 61
Henton 64
Hewett 6

Hicks, Sarah 10,47

Hill 67, 72
Hill, Carxol 3
Hillyaxrd 25
Hines 35, 36
Hinton 142
Hipes 148
Hite 13
Hoalt 32
Hobson 83
Hodge 53
Hodges 22
Hoffman 138

1,15,95

Hudson 86
Huffman 12
Huggins 3
Hughey 25

Hunter 43, 112

Huntley 43
Hurt 91
Hutchins 90
Hutchinson 18
Hyde 62

Ingram 12
Inselman 138

Jackson 138
Jacobson 138
Jahn 103

James

25,43,139
Jarrell 63, 97

Jeffrey, James 86
Jenkins 139
Jennings 90,93,94
Johnson 42, 86,125
Johnston 7

Jones 7,14,37,67,

133, 139
Justice 41

Justice, Harlan 95

Justice, Marie

Karnes 105
Keebexrt 147
Keeney 57
Keith 116
Kemper 12
Kennon 123
Kidwell 127
Kief 133
Kilgore 11
Kindig 133
King 129
Kinser 105
Kirbey 36
Kirby 53

Hoffman, Paul 93,94 Kool 139

Hoker 133

Hollingsworth 4

Holloway 139
Hollowby 32

Hoover 27, 145

Housden 68

Virginie Appalachian Notes

Kruger 99

Kuhn, Paul 97

Kyser 67

lLafferty 6
Larner 2

125



lancaster 103, 106 McPhillon 138 Norman 129
Laney 33 McWhorter 50 Northcut 139
Latham 72 Nunn 66
laverty, Ben W 99 Magee 103
Iavinder, Frances Mainor 39 Ogden 120

90 Malcolm 46 0ld 123
Lawson 142 Mann 149 0land 138
Layman 49 Marquis 29 Orth 133
Laymon 139 Martin 15,111,143 Osborne 90
Leamon 48 Martin, Gladys 109 Ott 58
Lee 57, 74, 145 Mason 11 Owen 105
Leffel 147 Massie 139 Owen, Betty 120
Lemon 48 Matney 41
Lester 7 Maynard 6,37,41,61 Pack 33
Lewis 61, 90, 103 Mayo 10 Paine 94, 140
Lévely 2 Mays 64 Palacios 41
Lineager 62 Meade 32, 33 Parker 7, 141
Lineweaver 106 Meadows 37, 97 Partain 62
Liskey 106 Meisenhelder 48 Patterson 11
Lisles 97 Michael 88 Payne 95
Loewerkamp 138 Midkiff 97 Payton 120
Locke 61 , 88 Miller 7, 8, 86 y112 Peacock 50
Locke, Bruce 100 125, . 138 Peden 120
Looney 146 Millhouse 49 Phillips 31
Lorrange 74 Milner 83 Phlegar 118
Lorton 13 Milton 9 Pierce QO
Love 15 Minter 100 Pinkard 11
Lovercamp 138 Mitchell 6, 49, 62 pinnell 60
Low 15 88, 129, 146 Pinson 41, 46
Lowe 42 Monroe 142 Plunkett 127
Lucas 59 Montfont 72 Pomeroy 51
Lynch 12a Montgomery 3, 140 Porter 42
Lytle 27, 29 Moore 33,47,102,111 Pouge 8

Moorman 123 Preston 35, 105
McCall 7 More 35 Prewet 101
McCann &4 Morman 123 Pruce 32, 61, 122
McChesney 106 Morris 59,105,123 Prince 103
McClure 64 Morrison 99 Pritt 47
McClancey 88 Morton 100, 101 Pruitt 101
McClanahan 147 Moseley 67 Pryor 27, 28
McComas 6,51,63, 97 Moser 48
McComb 112 Moss 9, 142 Qualls 118
McCoy &, 32, 42 Mullens 6 Quinn 27, 29
McCullough 106 Mullins 43,59,125
McCune 9 Munden 78 Radke 103
McDonald 95 Myers 147 Raynolds 140
McFadden 4 Mynn(e) 68 Reid 65
McGhee 12, 105 Renfro 28, 147
McGilvery 129 Neal 25, 32 Reynolds 25
MeKinney 111 Neusser 99 Reynolds, W W 105,
McKinster 33 Newbold 103 123
McKinz ie 5 Newhaus 138 Reyse 120
McKnight 43 Newman 139 Rhodes 25
McKune 9 Newton 141 Rice 4, 129
McLean, Anna 106  Nichols 22 Richardson 100
McLeod 39 Nighbert 116 Right 4
McMayer 6 Noblett 43 Rimel 108
McNeely 42,62,88 Nobley 55 Roane 15
Roberds 55

Viigata Apralachian Notes

Roberts 23, 55
Robertson 12,118,125
Robinson 3, 4, 85
Rodenhausen 133
Rodgers 15

Rogers 14, 127
Rome 129

Rose 33

Ross 112

Roup 120

Rowland 25

Rowley 140

Runan 43

Runnels 144

Rush 5, 63

Russell 14, 53
Rutherford 43, 118
Ryan, David 51

Sage 4

Sadlon, Ramona J 112
Salter 24

Sandlin 127

Saul, Kathleen 33
Say 59

Schill 53

Schmidt 138

23

Schrader, Patricia 103

Schriever 138

Scott 41, 43

Sears 139

Seaton 142

sefton 27, 114

Sexton 33

Shab, Majorie E 129,
146

Shaefer 133

Shawver 147

Shelton 19,116,142

Short 7, 31

Shoup

Sieplein 27

Silvers 27, 28, 29

Simms 61

Sinclair 3

Sirus 97

Skelton 16

Skruggs 140

Slaughter 12

Smalley 138

Smith 49,88,95,113
116,129,131,141,
146, 149

Smith-Edmiston 54

Smith, Nelson J 133

Smothers 127

Snidow 66

Snyder 9



24

Snow 112 Thornton 122 Whitlow 113 Woods 39, 59
Sorrell 109 Thruston Whitmore 100,106 Woodson '?
Sorrells 109 . Todd 68 Wickham 93 Woodward &3 il
Souder 142a Toney 46, 59 Wilson 142 Woody, Mary 53,5%1
Spahn 103 Tootle 91 Wilcox 67 Workman 6,46,60
Sparks 86 Trovell 7 Wilhelm 64 Worley 90

Spaulding 35 Trovell 7 Williams 22,31,47 wWright 4,37,56,63,122
Spears 27,28,29  Trabue 74 williamson 42 Wright, Viola 11
Spencer 12,33,86 Travis 25 willis 7

Sprinkle 64 Trent 67 Wilson 75 Yates 131

Stagner 109 Trim 37 Wimmer 9 Yates, Anne 122
Stambaugh 125 Tuck 92 Winn 100 Yates, William 8,10
Stallard 16, 18, 22 Tupper 66 Witcher 56 Yost 125

Stanford 4 Turner 105 Witmer 133 Young 133

Stanley 41 Vail 140 Woland 125

Stapp 62 Van Hoose 33 Womack 3, 127 Zang 31

Stebbins 64 Vance 6, 60, 64 Wood 139 Zimmerman 141

Steele 27,29,31,120 yarney 41 Woodall 86

Steen 60 Vaughn 90

Steffins 138 Vest 120 PEDIGREE CHARTS
Stephens, John M vickers 149

135 Vincent 141 We have had quite a few requests for copies
Stephenson 59 Voss, Judith 46 of pedigree charts, after publication of
Stevens, John 13 the index for Vol. I. You will see the
Steward 13 Wade 123 index for Vol IT is a little different
Stewart 1, 6, 62  yaggon 25 but we hope Jjust as helpful. The cost
Stiff 2b Wagis 99 for each chart remains 15 cents. We find
Stigard 63 Wagner 25 it necessary to use a manila envelope when
Stiggard 6, 88 Waldron 120 you order more than five sheets. They
Stokes 142 Walker 6, 43, 112, cost us 11 or 15 cents, according to size.
Stollt-ar. Helen 14 129, 146 Postage varies too. On the whole, you
Stollings 6, 59  Walling 6 have sent enough to cover the costs. Please
Storm 48 Wallace 127, 131 remember, though, it takes time to obtain
Stovall 43 Walls 5 your charts, so please be patient.
Stover Jr, Mrs HG yajthall 131 Mary Jane Vaden, Corresponding

118 Ward 139 Secretary
Straton 96 Warren 51 Southwest Va. Genealogical Soc.
Stratton 77 Watkins 35,111,141 % Roanoke City Public Library
Street 49 Watson 3, 70, 139 706 South Jefferson Street
Strother 3 Waugh 3 Roanoke, Virginia 24016
Stuart 6 Wayler 6
Stultz 102 Webb 37
Sutherland 6, 62  yeper 3L
Sweeney 15 Weddington 95
Swisher 64 Wegis 99
Sydnor 100, 131 yelch 66

Welder 67

Tapp 3 Vernet 129
Taylor 39, 53, 7% yest 112

83, 109 Westphall L4
Teas 15 Whatley 103
Thompson 1, 33y 35 Wheeler 14

51, 113 Whisman 123
Thomas 53, 122,139 whitaker 109
Thomason 105 White 19, 46

Virginta Appoiniliian rictes
Thomlison 105 Whitesell 118



l — 85. My g-g-g-grandfather, Thomas NOELL d. 1831 in Bedford Co., VA. His
wife Mildred (CALLAWAY?) preceded him in death. She is believed to be dau. of
Col. Richard CALLAWAY. Need to correspond with anyone who has documentation of
this union., Mrs. Eleanor HARRIS, 1716 Greenwood Ave., Nashville, TN 37206

2 — 85. Signers of the will of Thomas NOELL who d. 1831 Bedford Co., VA are:
John HANCOCK, Henry W. MOSELEY, James LEFTWICH, JR. and Wm. L. OTEY; securities
are Benjamin FALLS and Nathaniel L. STRANGE. Would like to correspond with
descendants of these men in order to establish connections. Mrs. Eleanor HARRIS,
address above.

3 - 85. Children of Thomas NOELL who d. 1831 Bedford Co., VA are: Mary P.,
John C., Zachariah, Permelia DOUGLASS, Nancy HATCHER, Richard, Theodosia BAUGHN
and Catherine FALLS. Would like to correspond with anyone descended from these
families. Mrs. Eleanor HARRIS, address above.

4 - 85. Desire to obtain birth, marriage & death data for William SHEPHERD and
his wife Nancy MARTIN. William b. ca 1802/3 in VA and is said to be the son of
Frederick SHEPHERD and Elizabeth. What was Elizabeth's maiden name? Also, the
parents of both Frederick and Elizabeth. Mrs. Donna B. PERRY, P. O. Box 1894,
Burney, CA 96013

5 — 85. Desire info on these two families: Nancy MARTIN wife of William
SHEPHERD, dau. of William MARTIN and Polly BAYES. William MARTINd. 22 Feb. 1838
(84 yrs. of age) in Pulaski Co., VA. William and Polly (BAYES) MARTIN thought to
have md. 1805, Pittsylvania Co., VA. May have lived in Surry Co., NC between
1805-1840/50. Mrs. Donna B.PERRY, address above.

6 — 85. Desire info on Cyrus WARREN b. ca 1815/25 in VA, md. before 1850 in OH
or MO to Amelia HARTUNE or HARTUNG. Resided many years in Lawrence Co., MO where
children were b. Children: Martin, John Cyrus, Cynthia, Amanda and Jason who
went to Washington Terr., d. 6 Nov. 1916, Gridley, Butte, CA. '

Donald E. PERRY, P. O. Box 1894, Burney, CA 96013

7 - 85. Need info on parents, brothers and sisters of Henry THOMPSON, Sr., who
was md. to Lucy HARRIS in Patrick Co. in 1797. Believe his parents were James
and Nancy THOMPSON, also living in Patrick Co. in the 1790's and in Montgomery Co.
earlier. They may have returned to Montgomery Co. before 1810. Need proof of this.
May Belle T. SMITH, Route 1, Box 154, Ararat, VA 24053

8 — 85. Need info on parents, brothers and sisters of Jacob PUCKEIT, b. 10 June
1794 probably in Floyd or Grayson Cos. Md. Sarah MARSHALL, 11 Mar. 18235 in Surry
Co. May Belle T. SMITH, address above.

9 — 85. Seeking info on Nathaniel T. YOUNG, b. about 1770 in NC, his parents,
brothers, sisters. Also, his wife (M. Frances'?) first name and surname. Need
her parents and other family members. She was b. about 1782 in VA. May Belle T.
SMITH, address above.

10 - 85. Wanted! 1Info or surname of William McFARLAND's wife, Lucretia or Lucy
McFARLAND. Lived on Wolf Creek, Wythe Co., VA, 1790. Lucretia listed as a widow,
Wythe Co., VA tax list, 1793, dau., Rhoda McFARLAND, md. Michael ROBINETT. Will
exchange data on McFARLAND and ROBINETT families. Augusta, Botetourt, Montgomery
Cos. Glenn E., ROBINETTE, 224 Aspen St., Alexandria, VA 22305

11 - 85. Jane WHITE ROBINSON (1794-aft. Census 1850) was widow of -7- ROBINSON
and living in close proximity to son James ROBINSON (Census 1850, Campbell Co.,
vA). Her mother Rebecca -?- WHITE was living with her. Am seeking any info
about her husband and her father (possibly Robert WHITE). Richaxrd D. ROBINSON,
353 E. Lake Road, Palm Springs, FL 33461

12 - 85. Seeking any info Mary Malvina MINTON, b. Rockbridge Co., VA, 1840; d.
most probably Bristol, TN (or possibly Lynchburg, VA) 1872-1878. Was she dau.
John/Jack P, MINTON and wife Ann DRYDEN? She md. 19 Apr. 1866, Lynchburg, VA/

Campbell Co., VA, Robert White ROBINSON (1840-1916). Richard D. ROBINSON,
address above.

4l

Yoo T e Y en Nstes

| S o e o P



2k

13 - 85. James ROBINSON, b. ca. 1816 Campbell Co., VA; md. ca. 1839 Ann BOAZ,
Campbell Co., VA; was millwright (1850 Census). Letter written 26 Nov. 1863
speaks of his son William dying 19 Nov. 1863 and stating that James himself was
"so ill as to live only a few weeks.'" Where are they buried? James' mother
Jane WHITE ROBINSON; who was father? Richard D. ROBINSON, 353 E. Lake Road,

Palm Springs, FL 33461

14 - 85. 1850 Census of Franklin Co., VA includes Jonathon BARNHART, wife
Susannah and Elizabeth, 14; Abram BARNHART, wife Elizabeth and Elizabeth, 16;
Jacob BARNHART, wife Margaielle (?) and Elizabeth, 18. Which of these three
women named Elizabeth md. Jacob P. FLORA, 3 Mar. 18537 1Info available
indicates wife of Jacob P. FLORA d. between 1853-1860. Charles E. BYRON,
3727 Calmer Circle, East Point, GA 30344,

15 - 85. Will the person who answered my query regarding Abraham BAYLOR please
write again. Your letter was misplaced. Sharon ROTH, 1625 Rainbow Ridge, Corona.
CA 91720

16 — 85. Would like info on parents, siblings of Richard WORLEY (WHORLEY) b. ca.
1802, Bedford Co. Md. in 1836 to Polly SAUNDERS, also of Bedford Co.. Was Polly
the mother of Charles B. WORLEY b. 1846 in Bedford? Oral family history says
Polly was step-mother. Would like to correspond with anyone working on this line.
Mrs. Connie S. GOSS, 1654 Driftwood Drive, Sparks, NV 89431

17 — 85. Would like info on William WATSON and wife, parents of James F. WATSON
who md. Cynthia WILKERSON ca. 1799. Also, any data on Cynthia WILKERSON'Ss parents
and siblings. Would like to hear from anyone working on these lines. Mrs. Connic¢
GOSS, address above.

18 — 85. Would like info on Hampton ARRINGTON b. 1805 in Halifax Co.; md. Delila
CAMPBELL, 1855, Bedford Co. Was Hampton the son of Edmund ARRINGTON and Sallie
WADE? Would like to hear from anyone working on this family. Mrs. Connie GOSS
address above. :

19 - 85. Want to exchange info on (1) Jacob ROLLER, SR. b. 1763, Rockingham Co.,
VA, d. 1860/1 Scott Co., VA, md. Eve ZIRKLE. (2) Casper ROLLER, b. 1770, VA, d.
1842 Scott Co., VA, md. Elizabeth BOWMAN. (3) John (Johannes) ROLLER, b. 1725/30
Germany, d. 1806 Rockingham Co, VA, md. (1) Anna -?-, md. (2) Catherine DOSSERIN.
Ted. W. ROLLER, Rt 1, Purdy, MO 65734

_2_0_-T8_5_n Would like to correspond with descendants of Samuel SARVER who md.
Cynthia Alice LAMBERT, 6 Mar. 1879, Tazewell Co.; and descendants of Sallie SARyE
who md. Alexander LAMBERT, 4 Feb, 1892, Tazewell Co. Watha H. LAMBERT, 6005

W. Indianola Ave., Phoenix, AZ 85033

21 - 85. Would like to exchange info with descendants of Julie Ann HELMANDOLLAR
who md. John Floyd LAMBERT, 10 Apr. 1884 in Tazewell Co.; and descendants of
Jennie HELMANDOLLAR who md, George David LAMBERT, 6 July 1887, Tazewell Co.
Watha LAMBERT, address above,

22 - 85. Francis MUNSEY (b. ca. 1730 Kent Co., DE, d. Montgomery Co., VA by
Sept. 1802). Had four children: Nathaniel, moved to Kentucky; Alice md. Samuel
SCOTT, 1776; Mary md. Forest FARLEY, 1786; and one unknown child. This unknown
MUNSEY produced an only dau. who became the mother of my g-g-grandfather, Wesley
CONLEY. Who was this unknown MUNSEY, and whom did he or she marry? Glenn :
CONLEY, 316 So. Douglas Ave., Belleville, IL 62221

23 - 85, Trying to locate area described in will of 1797 of Thomas PRESTON.
Land located between Rice-Hill Branch and Racoon Branch; Cat-tail Branch and
John POLLARD's land and land adjoining Wm. TRIGGSBIN. Apparently this land is
located along or close to Staunton River, Bedford Co., VA. Joyce PRESTON WHAY,
3603 Lineboro Road, Manchester, MD 21102

24 - 85. BSeeking any info on Philip PRESTON, father of Thomas, ca. mid 1700's,
They say he came over from Ireland. Joyce PRESTON WHAY, address above.

Nizpketz Foearniobdenhy Woles ]




27

25 - 85. Wish to correspond with anyone related to Philip, Thomas, Stephen,
Joel, John, Susanna and Isaac Newton PRESTON. Some of these are the children
of Thomas PRESTON mentioned in his will of 1797. All of Bedford Co., VA.
Joyce PRESTON WHAY, 3603 Lineboro Road, Manchester, MD 21102

26 - 85, Need info re John LYON b. in VA. Was in Shelby Co., KY in 1830 (age
27), where Elijah LYON and Peter LYON bought land in 1820 and 1826. Was Elijah
LYON b. 1773 in Franklin Co., VA or Peter LYON b. 1750 in Amherst Co., VA his
father? Audrey E. MINOR, 3560 Broadway, Apt. 211, Kansas City, MO. 64111

27 - 85. Need children of Lewis DEAN who appeared on the property tax list of
Russell Co., VA in 1814, Also, info needed on Winfield Scott DEAN in Scott Co.,
VA in late 1800's. Lloyd DEAN, Rt. 6, Box 498, Morehead, KY 40351

28 —- 85. Would like to correspond with anyone having names and info on children
of Berry HURT who md. Margaret BAKER in 1815, Wythe Co., VA(?) Partial list of

children: Elizabeth md. Joseph S. BAKER, 1837; Calvin md. Polly WISELEY, 1835;

Joseph b. 1829; Henry b. 1832; Martha b. 1836; Sarah b. 1839; Cynthia md. 1860,

Isham MANESS. Also, who were parents of Joseph S. BAKER who md. Elizabeth HURT,
1837? Dolores C. CLARK, 8124 Whelan Dr., San Diego, CA 92119

29 - 85. Desire info re descendants of Adam WALKER, SR. & Agnes Davis WALKER
of what is now Wythe Co. James WALKER, b. 7 Apr. 1768; Walter WALKER b. 3 Oct.
1770, md. Grace (Grisel) BUCHANAN, 20 Apr. 1797, d. 26 Jan. 1857; Penny WALKER,
b. 27 Feb. 1773, md. James G. LONG, 3 Mar. 1803. Paul L. PURVINE, 3411 W.
Lawton St., Seattle, WA 98199

30 - 85, Seeking info on ancestors of James CANNADAY, b. 1810/11, md. Charlotte
-?- ca. 1830, living in Franklin Co., VA, 1840. Also, want info on Charlotte's
background. Arlene D. BELL, 431 Homeplace Dr., Salem, VA 24153

31 - 85. Seeking info on ancestry of Thomas SPENCES, SR. b. 1808, md. Margaret
-?- ca 1840, living in Patrick Co. in 1850. Moved to Henry Co., VA after that.
Also want info on Margaret's background. Arlene D. Bell, address above.

32 - 85. Seeking info on ancestry of Hut(d)son AKERS, b. 1800, md. Nancy -?7-,
14 Sept. 1820 in Patrick Co., VA. Living in Franklin Co., VA after that. Also,
want info on Nancy's background. Arlene D. BELL, address above.

33 - 85. Researching the BONDURANT, BonDURANT, BUNDRANT, BUNDREN, and other
spellings for a book. Would appreciate hearing from anyone related to this
family. Jean Pierre BONDURANT, immigrant, settled Manakintown, 1700. Descen-
dants in practically every county south of Henrico, then moving into amany other
states. Mrs. Chas. E. NORTON, One Woodbridge, Hobe Sound, FL 33453.

34 - 85. Want to correspond with descendants of Robert SCARBOROUGH & Catherine
BELCHER who md. 29 May 1793, Franklin Co., VA. Think they are my g-g-g-grand-
parents. My g-g-grandparents were Isaac SCARBOROUGH & Peggy M. -?-. Isaac b.
ca. 1794 in VA. Peggy b. TN. Any info might help. Drene Scarberry COLBERT,

Rt 1, Box 782, Mead, OK 73449

35 - 85. Joseph, Jonathan, James, Malachi, Moses, Benjamin and Thomas CUMMINGS
residing Henry/Patrick Cos., VA, 1783. James and Polly Anne CUMMINGS HALE living
near Jonathan on Spoon Creek. Info on HALE & CUMMINGS needed. Mrs. Dorothy

HALE AMIS, 8730 Ferncliff Ave., N.E., Bainbridge Island, WA 98110

36 - 85. Ignatius REDMAN in Pittsylvania Co., VA, 1767; Henry Co., VA, 1782 and
Lee Co., VA, 1805. Need data on Ignatius and relationship to Nancy REDMAN HALE,
wife of William HALE, Patrick Co., VA. Nancy & William md. 1804, Patrick Co.
Mrs. Dorothy HALE AMIS, address above.

37 — 85. Looking for data on the GRIZZLE family of Lumpkin Co., GA, Rutherford
Co., NC and Chesterfield Co., VA. Will exchange any material., Patricia Burgoon
WIGGINS, 561 Belvedere Road, N.W., Palm Bay, FL 32907

'\‘:n?__.'- .. s s




38 - 85. Need info re parents of Edward GILLEY and Mary COLLINS, md. Lee Co.,

VA 1815. Will share info on descendants. Mrs. R. E. CARLSON, 542 Sybil Lane,
S.E., Marietta, GA 30067

39 - 85. Need ancestry of John WILLIAMS, who md. Catherine COFFMAN. Shenandoah
Co., VA, 1826; moved to Harrison Co., IN. Will share info on descendants.
Mrs. R. E. CARLSON, address above.

40 - 85. Wish to exchange info on John C. GUTHRIE b. 1795 in ? VA and wife
Gency Jane GLASS, b. 1799 ? VA. Both d. in Madison Co., IA. Also, on his father
James GUTHRIE b. ? VA. He d. in Highland Co., OH at 96 years. Also, on his
grandfather Robert GUTHRIE, d. 1789 in Rockbridge Co., VA. Mrs. Hugh R. GUTHRIE.
P. 0. Box G, Florence, OR 87439 Tel. (503) 997-3241

41 - 85. Need info on William Cosby SPICER and Sarah A. E. BAKER ca. 1864-65
either Louisa Co., Montgomery Co. or Hanover Co., VA. Sarah b. 14 Oct. 1836,
dau of Wm. Augustus BAKER, b. ca. 1795, PA, and Sarah Ann LIGHTFOOT b. ca. 1808,
VA. Will exchange info. Mrs. Margaret M. SPICER EVERSOLE, 2504 Watrous Ave.,
Tampa, FL 33629

42 - 85. Name of parents of g-g-grandfather Jacob BOWLES, b. 1805/06 in Franklir
Co., VA. Jacob md. Polly WRIGHT, also of Franklin Co. Marriage bond date was
21 Aug. 1827 in Franklin Co. Polly, a dau. of George WRIGHT, SR. and Polly
ABSHIRE WRIGHT. Also, need date of death for Jacob as well as his parents' name:
Mary Margaret SLICER, 3221 Hillcrest Ave., N.W., Apt. 1-302, Roanoke, VA 24012

43 - 85. Need names of parents of g-grandfather William A. TRENT, b. Feb. 18242
in Campbell Co., VA. He md. Christina BOWLES of Franklin Co., a dau. of Jacob
and Polly WRIGHT BOWLES. Marriage bond date was 14 Apr. 1853 in Franklin Co.
William d. 28 May 1904 in Roanoke, VA. Mary Margaret SLICER, address above.

44 - 85. Need place of burial of g-grandmother Sarah Jane GILES SWITZER, b.
1837/38 in Bedford Co., VA and dau. of Austin B. and Margaret GLOVER ATKINSON.
Sarah Jane md. (1) John Henry GILES of Bedford Co. 17 Feb. 1859, (2) Madison
Monroe SWITZER of Botetourt Co., VA, 22 Nov. 1876, She d. 26 July 1882 in
Roanoke Co., VA. Mary Margaret SLICER, address above.

45 - 85. Need ancestors of Rev. James O'KELLY b. 1738 either Surry Co., VA or
Ireland. Md. Elizabeth MEEKS. Died Chatham Co., NC, 1826. Founder of Southern
Branch of Christian Church. Will of 26 Apr. 1826 names two sons. Mecklenburg
Co. records show two other sons. Mrs. Al Amundsen, Country Club Apts. 2F,
Greenville, AL 36037

46 - 85. Need descendants of David APT b. Hesse-Cassel, Germany. Md. ca. 1848
Mary Catherine TUCK, Halifax Co., VA. In army of the Confederacy. Ten children
including David APT, wife Mary Ellen BLANKS of Buffalo Lithia Springs, VA, seven

children; F. F. APT, Richmond, VA and Gustavus P. APT md. Rosa FRAZIER.
Mrs. Al Amundsen, address above.

47 - 85. Seeking descendants of Patrick JACK, b. 1700 Ballykelly, County Derby,
Irelaz_ad‘. Sgn of Patrick JACK, SR, and his wife Ellen JERVIS, Md. Lillis McADOO.
had nine children., Lived in Lancaster Co. , PA, then Rowan Co., NC, then Mecklen-
gurg Co. where he became wealthy property owner. Buried there at Presbyterian
Church. Mrs. Al Amundsen, address above.

48 -~ 85, Wish to correspond with anyone researching the HILL family. Matilda
HILL b. Oct. 1858, Wise Co., VA, md. Robert Christopher McCOY, 28 Nov. 1876,
Matilda's father Elkand HILL b. 1826, Yancy Co., NC, wife Elizabeth -?-.
Elkand's father Sanders HILL b, 1805, md. Jane -?-. Shelvie NICKLES, 5125
Harford Lane, Burke, VA 22015

W ek % oF pig et e



27

49 - 85, I'm researching the following: (1) William MORRIS, b. 1710, wife
Eleanor, Augusta Co., VA. (2) William WHITWORTH, wife Mary HUBBARD, Amelia Co. ;
VA. (3) Any HEBDEN, mostly from Princess Anne Co., VA. Mrs. Ann MORRIS

HEBDEN

143 Springhill Est.,

Douglasville,

GA 30135

50 - 85.

before 1786 in
1766-67.
Refund postage.

ADAMS,
parents?
73663

51 - 85.

Margaret ADAMS of Orange Co.,
and Samuel ADAMS.
parenthesis after Green),
1770.

dated 15 Mar.

52 - 85.

in Nov. 1794.

his executors.

Lincoln

B e TN
She was dau.

VA.

Please help me find info of where Samuel ADAMS was born, 1740-50; lived
First child, Joseph, b. 1768, MD.
of William and Mary Walker ADAMS.
Evelyn ADAMS REYNOLDS, West Rt. Box 31, Seiling, OK

He md. Anne
Who were Samuel's

Teste:

William SCOTT lived in Bedford Co., VA,
His wife was Lucy SCOTT and his sons James and George SCOTT were

Samuel HULL,
Thomas LUNDAY.
Refund postage.

I need help with info about the Samuel ADAMS mentioned in will of
VA, dated 3 Sept. 1744,
Jacob GREEN (typist could not read name in

Augusta Co., VA WB 4, p 301.
Evelyn ADAMS REYNOLDS,

Executors, Robert PATTERSON

Entry
address above.

and his will was probated there

I am seeking info of William and Lucy as well as their children.

Col. Fred W. SCOTT, 146 Feeser Road, Littlestown, PA 17340
23 - 85, James SCOTT went to KY from VA as early as 1805 and settled in Scott
Co., KY where he d. in 1810. I believe James was the son of William SCOTT and

the brother of George SCOTT who settled in Boone Co., KY.
and in Botetourt Co., VA.

who owned land on Goose Creek,

W. SCOTT,

address above.

Bedford Co.

Index to Ancestral Surnames by Query Number

Abshire 42
Adams 50, 51
Akers 32

Apt 46
Arrington 18
Atkinson 44
Baker 28, 41
Barnhart 14
Baughn 3
Bayes S
Baylor 15
Belcher 34
Blanks 46
Boaz 13
Bondurant 33
Bowles 42, 43
Bowman 19
Buchanan 29
Bundrant 33
Bundren 33
Callaway 1
Campbell 18
Cannaday 30
Coffman 39
Collins 38
Conley 22
Cummings 35
Dean 27

Dosser(in) 19
Douglass 3
Dryden 12
Falls 2, 3
Farley 22
Flora 14
Frazier 46
Gilley 38
Giles 44
Glass 40
Glover 44
Green 51
Grizzle 37
Guthrie 40
Hale 35, 36
Hancock 2
Harris 7
Hartune 6
Hartung 6
Hatcher 3
Hebden 49
Helmandollar 21
Hill 48
Hubbard 49
Hull 51
Hurt 28
Jack 47
Jervis 47

Lambert 20, 21
Leftwich 2
Lightfoot 41

Long 29

Lunday 351

Lyon 26

Maness 28

Martin 4, 5
Marshall 8

McAdoo 47

McCoy 48
McFarland 10
Meeks 45

Minton 12

Morris 49

Moseley 2

Munsey 22

Noell 1, 2, 3
O'Kelly 45

Otey 2

Patterson 51
Pollard 23
Preston 23, 24, 25
Puckett 8
Redman 36
Robinett 10
Robinson 11,
Roller 19

12 18

Vicginda Ansa - obian Hotes

Need info of James
Col. Fred

Sarver 20
Saunders 16
Scarborough 34
Scott 22, 52, 53
Shepherd 4, 5
Spences 31
Spicer 41
Strange 2
Switzer 44
Thompson 7
Trent 43
Triggsbin 23
Tuck 46

Wade 18

Walker 29
Warren 6
Watson 17
White 11, 13
Whitworth 49
Whorley/Worley 16
Wilkerson 17
Williams 39
Wiseley 28
Wright 42, 43
Young 9
Zirkle 19



sojoN usjyoereddy BIUIFIIA

Location:

ADAMS
ADAMS
*ADAMS
ADAMS
*ADAMS
AKERS
AKERS
ALEXANDER
ASTIN
AYERS
AYERS
AYERS
AYERS
AYERS
AYERS
AYERS
AYERS
AYERS
BLACK
BOWMAN
*BOWMAN
BOWMAN
BRANCH
BRANCH
BURCHAM
BURCHETT
BURCHETT
CARROLL
CARROLL
CHRISLEY
CHRISLEY
CHRISLEY
*CHRISLEY
CHRISLEY
CHRISLEY
*CHRISLEY
*CHRISTLEY
CHRISTLEY
CHRISTLEY
COLEMAM
COLEMAM
COLLINS
COLLINS

WYTHE COUNTY (VIRGINIA) CEMETERY SURVEY

By
Bruce Anderson Jr

Part 6

DRAPER VALLEY PENTECOSTAL HOLINESS CHURCH CEMETERY

Effie R.

Etta K.

Fred M.
George W.
James Richard

Bessie Copeland
william 0.
Barry Keith
James

Cleo J.
Dallas Green
Dorothy Lee
Edgar F.,Sr
Elwood

Emma T.
Lessie V.
Patricia E.
Thomas H.
Willie Gordon
Cossie Lester
Curtis Lester
Larime Pack
John W.
Margaret G.
Mamie East
Bessie L.
Hubert W.
Mary Ann
Patricia Pauline
Jerry Wayne
Mamie P.
Margaret Cathy
Norman Robert
Virginia W.
William Henry
William Ray
Elbert

Ruth G.S.
William S.
Bernard H. ST.
Dorma J.

Ethel Warf
Sarah S.

on northside of U.S.11, just west of SR 618 crossing.

(As of 07 Sept 1982)

Henry A./Effie R.Adams on DAVIS stone

WAGONER 2 INF VA NG WORLD WAR I
George W./Etta K. on ADAMS stomne.
VIRGINIA PFC US MARINE CORPS W W II
Bessie Copeland/Wm 0. on AKERS stone.
Bessie Copeland/Wm 0. on AKERS stone.

fm = SON/BROTHER

pallas G./Cleo J. on AYERS stone.
Dallas G./Cleo J. on AYERS stone.
Elwood/ Dorothy Lee on AYERS stone.
Edgar F., Sr./Lessie V. on AYERS stone
Elwood/Dorothy Lee on AYERS stone.

Edgar F., Sr./Lessie V. on AYERS stone

(Mortuary marker only.)
Cossie L/Larime Pack on B'MAN stone
VIRGINIA PVT 3 INFANTRY DIV KOREA

C Lester/L Pack on BOWMAN stone.
John W. /Margaret G. on BRANCH stone.
John W. /Margaret G. on BRANCH stone-.

Hubert W./Bessie L. on BURCHETT stomné.
Hubert W./Bessie L. on BURCHETT stone.
fm = MOTHER. "Her mercy is blessed.”

fm =PATSY."She is just asleep.”
(Mortuary marker only.)

Robert E.Cox/M.P.Chrisley on one stone
“Mother I will meet you in the morning
PFC US ARMY WORLD WAR II (No dates)
(Mortuary marker only.)

“Daddy I will meet you in the morning”
US ARMY VIETNAM

CPL US ARMY WW II

William /Ruth G.S. on CHRISTLEY stone.
William /Ruth G.S. on CHRISTLEY stone.
Bernard H./Dorma J. on COLEMAN stone.
Bernard H./Dorma J. on COLEMAN stone.

Thomas W./Sarah S. on COLLINS stomé.

(Near

28
03
10
21
26
08
30
14
28
12
24
15
19
15
05
01

28
03
14

12
18
07
26
06

04
04

19
10
16
23
16
19
02

I-81 Truck Stop.)

DEC
APR
MAY
APR
MAY
APR
APR
APR
SEP
JUN
JUN
SEP
AUG
AUG
AUG
SEP

JUL
MAY
JUN

APR
DEC
NOV
MAR
MAR

APR
JUL

JUN
MAY
FEB
MAR
SEP
JUN
0CT

APR

1900
1896
1894
1894
1926
1888
1883
1961
1900
1903
1902
1929
1907
1927
1882
1908
1951
1938
1888
1910
1933
1911
1922
1924
1902
1896
1891
1865
1949
1962
1899

1885

1932
1866
1942
1922
1908
1903
1896
1896
1926
1899

04

23
10
08
16
09
21
06

07

24
30
09

20
25

16
30
03

o1

06

03

AUG

JUN
APR
APR
SEP
SEP
FEB
JUL

oCT
SEP

JUN
MAR

JUL
DEC

08 FE

14
06
20
12
23

15

30

JAN
NOV
MAY
JAN
JAN
0CT

APR

1947

1956
1977
1959
1965
1962
1981
1965

1980

1971
1956
1973
1966
1962
1973
1971
1950

1969

1972
1971
1967
1954
1968
1981
1974
1959

1980
1947
1978
1980
1954
1970
1980

1978
1965

og



8010N ueyovIeddy wruidagA

COLLINS
COX
cox
cox
CoXx
cox
Cox
CoxX
cox
DAVIS
DAVIS
DEAN
DEAN
EARBART
EARHART
EAST
EDMISTEN
FARMER
FRAZIER
FRIEND
FRIEND
FRIEND
FRIEND
GRAVELY
GRAVELY
GRAVLEY
GRAVLEY
GRAVLEY
GRAVLEY
GRAVLEY
GUYNN
GUYNN
GUYNN
GUYNN
*GUYNN
GUYNN
HINES
HINES
HUDSON
HUDSON
HUDSON
JACKSON
JACKSON
JONES
JONES
JONES
JONES
JONES
JONES
LANE
LAWSON
LAWSON
LOVELL
LOVELL
MARUEL

Thomas W.
Alice Sayers
Arthur L.
Diana E.

Fred W.

James Wallace
Joy D.
Rebecca J.
Robert E.
Effie R.
Henry A.
Iva Arnold

John Easter
Bessie Flevria
Harvey Franklin
Sharon Lynn
Laura Katherine
Inez Mae

Benny F.
Gaylord M.
Malcolm Munsey
Maud C.

Minnie Bratton
James A.

Mary E.

Debra Kay
Gracie A.
Malcolm R.
Myrtle J.
Preston G.
Barbara Ayers
Charles Alfred
Earley M.

Ella Vernon
Graham E.

Mary Elizabeth
Harlin W.
Nettie Re

Mary Shinault

Adams

PaulineQuesenberry

John Robert
Arthur Ce
Louise Lowrey
Corbett W.
Emily Q.
Leonard A.
”11‘1“19 D.
Rosa R.

Zach R
Elizabeth
Gertrude Wright
James Clayton
Allen B.
Maude V.
Annie Pearl

Thomas W./Sarah S. on
James W./ Alice S. on
Arthur L./Diana E. on
Arthur L./Diana E. on
Fred W./Joy D. on COX stone.

J. Wallace/A. Sayers on COX stone.

F. Wallace/Joy D. on COX stone.

fm = REBECCA J. COX.

R.E.Cox/Mamie P.Chrisley on stone.

Rev Henry/Effie R Adams DAVIS stone.
Rev.Henry A./E R Adams DAVIS stone.
John Easter/Iva Arnold on DEAN stone.
DAD

Harvey F./Bessie F. on EARHART stone.
H.Franklin/B.Flevria on EARHART stone.
fm = DARLING.

COLLINS stone.
COX stone.
COX stone.
COX stone.

Gaylord M./Maud C. on FRIEND stone.
Malcolm M./Minnie B. on FRIEND stone.
Gaylord M./Maud C. on FRIEND stone.

M. Munsey /M. Bratton on FRIEND stone.
James A./Mary E. on GRAVELY stone.
James A./Mary E. on GRAVELY stone.

Rev. Malcolm R./G.A.
Rev M.R./Gracie A on
Preston/Myrtle J. on
Preston/Myrtle J. on

on GRAVLEY stone.
GRAVLEY stone.
stone.

stone.

Earley M/Ella Vernon
Earley M/Ella Vernon
PVT ARMY AIR FORCE

on GUYNN stone.
on GUYNN stone.
WORLD WAR II

Harlin W./Nettie R. on HINES stone.
Harlin W./Nettie R. on HINES stone.
“In his will is our peace."

Pauline Quesenberry/John Robert show.
Pauline Quesenberry/John Robert show.
Arthur C./Louise L. on JACKSON stone.
Arthur C./L. Lowrey on JACKSON stone.

Corbet W/Rosa R on JONES stone.
"At resgt.”

Minnie D./Zack R. on JONES stone.
Corbet W/Rosa R on JONES stone
Minnie D./Zack R. on JONES stone.
Daughter of Vance & Nina Lane.
Gertrude W./James C. on LAWSON stone.
G.Wright/J. Claytopn on LAWSON stone.
Allen B./Maude V. on LOVELL stone.
Allen B./Maude V. on LOVELL stone.

11
09
20
14
20
02
21

09
28
01
17
15
24
20
30

09
14
07
20
23
13
Zd
23

12
24
16
02
07

07

24
03
24
15
18
14
07
21
25

John Harvey/Annie Pearl on MANUELstone 12

NOV
APR
JUN
0CT
DEC
0CT
MAY

JAN
DEC
DEC
SEP
APR
0CT
JUL
JUL

AUG
JUN
MAY
SEP
JAN
FEB
FEB
JUN

JUN
JUL
APR
JUN
0CT

oCT

JAN
ocT
FEB
JUL
APR
JUN
MAR

FEB
APR
JUN
AUG
AUG
APR
JAN
FEB
SEP

JUN

1917
1889
1900
1903
1925
1888
1929
1941
1898
1900
1907
1906
1905
1916
1916
1957
1926
1915
1933
1901
1894
1905
1901
1878
1892
1969
1907
1902
1900
1898
1889
1930
1892
1893
1919
1916
1915
1918
1900
1914
1910
1894
1904
1895
1906
1902
1881
1905
1876
1957
1903
1899
1898
1904
1898

28
14
11

217

04
26

03

28
29

25
01
11
05

28
19

01
25
29
13
12
08
30
30
07

10

03

26
05

26

25

NOV
MAY
AUG

APR

AUG
MAY

0CcT

MAY
SEP

MAR
0CT
MAY
JUL

JUN
OCT

MAY
0CT
MAY
JUN

AUG
AUG
SEP
MAY
MAY
MAR
JUL
JUL
SEP
JUL

SEP
JAN

NOV

1969
1962
1980

1976
1948

1947
1965

1971

1972
1971
1973
1953
1970
1981
1980

1953
1972
1969

1981
1971
1979
1965
1982
1965
1952
1976
1960
1958

1963
1970

1965
1955
1972
1947
1948

1953
1957

1972
1976
1965

i~



saoN uepysereddy sfuidaA

MANUEL
MANUEL
MANUEL
MARTIN
MARTIN
McGEE
NEWMAN
NEWMAN
NUCKOLLS
NUCKOLLS
PACK
PAGAN
PARKER
PEAK
*PENTECOST
QUESENBERRY
QUESENBERRY
QUESENBERRY
QUESENBERRY
QUESENBERRY
*QUESENBERRY
QUESENBERRY
QUESENBERRY
QUESENBERRY
QUESENBERRY
QUESENBERRY
QUESENBERRY
QUESENBERRY
QUESENBERRY
RAKES
RAKES
RAKES
RAKES
RATCLIFFE
RATCLIFFE
RATCLIFFE
RATCLIFFE
RATCLIFFE
RATCLIFFE
RATCLIFFE
RATCLIFFE
RATCLIFFE
RATCLIFFE
REYNOLDS
REYNOLDS
RICHMOND
RIGGINS
RIGGINS
RUMLEY
RUSSELL
RUSSELL
SAYERS
SAYERS
SAYERS
SAYERS

Ginger Renee
John Harvey
William Troy
Edgar J.
Estellel.
Early Swanson
Conrad

Laura D=«
Bessie K.
George M-
Sadie Alice
George Wayne
George W«
Ruth M Ratcliffe

Paul Monroe
Andrew J.

Annie Smith
Arthur Lee
Benjamin Franklin
Cindy E.

Dewey Thomas
Gladys Howlett
James W.

John Berry

Mary Lawson
Maude G-

Nora S.

Ruth Frances Wall
Wm Henry "Bill”
Cora V.
Elizabeth

James W.

John R.

Arthur S.
Carrie Dalton
Frances T.
Garland J.D.
Glenna Marie
John H.

Martha Jane
Raymond Everett
Sanders Edgar
Shirley Mae
John C.

Maudie E.

Marie L'le Ayers
Mamie Wright
William David
Mallard Gibson
Jeannette S.
Joseph W., Sr.
Cloyd C.

Debbie Lynn
Elizabeth Gibney
Ellen F.

John Harvey/Annie Pearl on MANUELstone

Edgar J./Estelle U. on MARTIN stone.
Edgar J. /Estelle U. on MARTIN stone.
Asleep in Jesus.

Laura D./Rev. Conrad on NEWMAN stone.
Laura D./Rev. Conrad on NEWMAN stone.
Bessie K./George M. on NUCKOLLS stone.
Bessie K./George M. on KNUCKOLLS stone

Age 48

VIRGINIA KOREA

CPL 25 INF DIV

13
12
12

18

03

05
28

Andrew J./Maude G.on QUESENBERRY stomne 04
John Berry/Annie S on QUESENBERRY stome2l

Ruth F Wall/Ben. F. on QUESENBERRY
PRTRM 3 US NAVY WW II

Dewey Thomas/G Howlett QUESENBERRY

14
04
03
28
02

James W./Nora S. on QUESENBERRY stone. 16
John B/Annie Smith on QUESENBERRY stone29

“She is not dead, but sleepeth.”

Andrew J./Maude G on QUEWENBERRY stone

James W./Nora S. on QUESENBERRY stone
Ruth F W/ Ben.

JAMES W./Cora V. on RAKES stone.

James W./Cora V. on RAKES stone.

Arthur S./Frances T. on RATCLIFFE
C.Dalton/Sanders Edgar on RATCLIFFE
Art.S./Frances T. married 09 FEB 1952
"God doeth all things.”

Glenna Marie/Shirley Mae on RATCLIFFE

"Died doing for others.”

carrie Dalton/S. E. RATCLIFFE show.
Glenna Marie/Shirley Mae RATCLIFFE
John C./Maudie E. on REYNOLDS stoneé.
John C./Maudie E. on REYNOLDS stones
Age 54. (Some data barely legible.)
Mamie Wright/William David on RIGGINS
Mamie Wright/William David on RIGGINS
Joseph W., Sr./Jeannette 5. show
Joseph W., Sr./Jeannette 5. show
God is our refuge and strength.
"Little Debbie Lynn.” 1

"He giveth his beloved sleep.
James C./Ellen F. on SAYERS stone.

Franklin on QUESENBERRY

12
03
02
09
30
19

11
22
05
15
28
12
05
08
10
29
16
08

17
09
30
09
04
27
11

JUL
0CT
JUL

JUN

MAY

AUG
JUN
JUN
APR
0CT
APR
JAN
JAN
JUL
JUN
JAN
JUN
JUN
MAY
DEC
MAY
NOV

MAR
NOV
JUN
SEP
JUL
DEC
JUN
DEC
AUG
AUG
MAY
JUN

JUL
0CT
MAR
JAN
APR
FEB
AUG

1971
1895
1916
1900
1906
1908
1893
1899
1894
1894
1931
1940
1888
1932
1933
1906
1899
1922
1909
1949
1927
1923
1902
1893
1871
1910
1902
1916
1920
1896
1871
1894
1900
1927
1920
1929
1948
1950
1889
1946
1922
1912
1948
1881
1888
1925
1905
1903
1887
1927
1927
1925
1961
1886
1921

23

09

06

19
10
22

05
27
20
04
01
0l
27

14

27
il
09
08

JUN
MAY
JUN

MAR

JUL

AUG
MAY
APR
JUL
JUL
APR
JAN
MAR

JUL
SEP
JAN
APR

JAN

JUN
JAN
0CT

AUG
AUG
SEP
JUL
JUL
MAR
AUG

DEC

JUL

FEB
JUL
FEB
JUN

1972
1957
1981
1980

1971
1964

1966
1978
1958
1977
1969
1980
1952
1977
1959
1969
1972
1955
1978

1959
1968
1978
1982

1982

1958
1954
1966
1979

1967
1971
1953
1979
1974
1976
1971
1965
1966
1979

1965
1962

1981
1968
1968
1951

Te



5290/ UBTYOB[Eddy STUIBITA

*SAYERS
*3AYERS
SAYERS
SAYERS
SHELTON
SHELTON
SHELTON
SHELTON
SHINAULT
SHINAULT
SHINAULT
*SLUSHER
SMITH
SMITH
SMITH
SMITH
SMITH
SMITH
SMITH
SNAVELY
SNAVELY
SNAVELY
SPENCE
SPENCE
STILWELL
*STILWELL
STILWELL
STILWELL
STILWELL
STILWELL
STILWELL
STILWELL
*STILWELL
STILWELL
STOOTS
STOOTS
*SUTPHIN
SUTPHIN
SUTPHIN
SUTPHIN
TATE
THOMAS
TOLBERT
TUELL
*UNDERWOOD
*UNDERWOOD
VIARS
VIARS
VIARS
VIARS
VIARS
VIARS
VIARS
*JARF
WHITT

James Clifton
James H.

Lucy L.

William Clarence
Amanda Rene

Hoover

J.Elmer

Lummie L.
Robert M.
Wilbert Francis
William E.
Victor E.
Berdie Q.
Charles H.

Etta Irene
Garland Bishop
John W.

Mahala E.S.
Heek B.

Beulah C.

C. Howard, Sr.
Jo Ann

Clydia Carroll
Joseph Madison
Hampton B.
Hampton M.
Jimmy W,

Joe Ballard
MarlissChristine
Martha Beatrice
Martha Coffey
Obie Woodson
Ralph Bennett
Vicie S.

Nina Ayers
Walter Lee
Emory Lewis
French N.

0llie Jarrells
Tazwell E., Sr.
Robert H.
Julie Manuel

J« Gordon

David W.
Leonard R.
Ella T.
Jettie S.
Luratta
Peter

Ralph Junior
Tasie
William J.
Harold Quinton
Chester Webb

PFC US ARMY WORLD WAR II 14
VA US ARMY WW II/KOREA/VIETNAM 28

08
"He is not dead, but sleepeth.” 01

J Elmer/Lummie L. on SHELTON stone. 02
J Elmer/Lummie L. on SHELTON stone. 25
(Mortuary marker only.)

Age 60.(Mortuary marker only.) 10

(Mortuary marker only.)
C.H./B.Q.show.Married July 16, 1919. 23
Charles H./Berdie Q. on SMITH stone. 28
Wife 22
Son 25
John W./Mahala E.S. on SMITH stone.

John W./Mahala E.S. on SMITH stone.

Husband 11
C. H.Sr./B. C. on SNAVELY stone. 30
C. Howard, Sr./Beulah C. show. 08
(Mortuary marker only.)
Joseph Madison/Clydia Carroll show. 10
J. M./C./C. show on SPENCE stone. 14
15
SP 4 US ARMY VIETNAM
12

Ralph Bennett/Marliss Christine show
Ralph Bennett/Joe Ballard show

Obie Woodson/Martha Beatrice show. 26
(Dates on mortuary missing.)
Obie Woodson/Martha Beatrice show. 19

Marliss Christine/Joe Ballarad show.
Vicie S./Hampton B. on STILWELL stone. 08
Walter Lee/Nina Ayers on STOOTS stone. 01
Walter Lee/Nina Ayers on STOOTS stone. 23
TSGT US AIR FORCE KOREA lg
' 0

0llie Jarrells/Tazwell E., Sr. show. 28

Ollie Jarrells/Tazwell E., Sr. show. 27
00
14
06
Infant (Mortuary marker dates missing.)
VIRGINIA SP4 US ARMY VIETNAM 02
VIRGINIA PFC US ARMY WORLD WAR II 08

William J./Ella T. on VIARS stone.
Tasie/Jettie S. on VIARS stone.
Peter/Luratta on VIARS stone.

Peter and Luratta show on VIARS stone.
Son, Ralph Junior. (Photo on stone.)
Tasie/Jettie S. show on VIARS stone. 21
William J./Ella T. on VIARS stone.
VIRGINIA PFC US MARINE CORPS W W II 29
Rev.Chester Webb/Virginia Chatman show.25

03

DEC
APR
JAN
JUN

MAR
APR

FEB

MAR
0CT
NOV
APR

JAN
DEC
APR

AUG
MAR
JAN

oCT

JUN

APR

MAR
APR
JUN
APR
FEB
APR
DEC
000
MAY
JUL

NOV
JUL

FEB

DEC

JAN
MAY

1919
1923
1886
1942
1981
1930
1904
1905
1912
1922
1905
1927
1900
1894
1905
1930
1891
1895
1890
1904
1901
1940
1889
1889
1916
1946
1942

1912
1907

1920
1915
1909
1935
1909
1884
1884
1901
1892
1908

1946
1915
1901
1914
1874
1868
1947
1909

1900
1922
1913

31
09
21
01

25

02
10
15
20
i1
09
15
il

07

21

26

20
15

JAN
DEC

1977
1971

APR19B1

MAY

MAY

APR
0CT
JUL

MAR

MAY

JAN
NOV
oCT

NOV

JAN

JUL
AUG
JAN
JAN
JAN
FEB
000
JAN
JUN

AUG
FEB

SEP

oCT
AUG

1967
1981
1950

1950
1982
1948
1982

1971
1948
1946

1956
1974

1974
1974
1959
1961
1971
1976
1960

1977

1976
1974
1979
1963
1959
1953
1969
1980
1962

1968
1974

1952
1954
1951
1980
1974
1972
1980

£e



630N UBlYSRIRddY Bruigays

WHITT Hallie M. John T./Hallie M. on WHITT stone.
WHITT John T. John T./Hallie M. on WHITT stone.

WHITT Mallie L. Robert L./Mallie L. on WHITT stone. 29
WHITT Robert L. Robert L./Mallie L. on WHITT stone. 25
WHITT Virginia Chatman Rev.Chester Webb/Virginia Chatman show.l4
WHITT Wilmer C. fm= SON "A rose on God°s shore.” 02
WOOTEN Lester H. 03
WRIGHT Ella S. Ella S./James W. on WRIGHT stone.

WRIGHT James W. Ella S./James W. on WRIGHT stone.

Legend: "*" indicates

military service; "fm" indicates foot marker.

These persons assisted in transcribing grave marker data:

From Roanoke: Mr Harry WEEKS

Clyde (Babe)
From Wytheville:

FOWLER, Mr Marvin NEIGHBORS.
Miss Jean SPENCE, Mr Bruce ANDERSON.

DEC
MAR
APR
AUG
JAN

1894
1889
1906
1901
1912
1936
1909
1882
1878

27 JUN
13 FEB

11 AUG
10 JAN

1966
1980
1972
1974

1954
1959
1952
1968

), Mrs Harry (Reva) WEEKS, Mrs Belva COUNTS, Mrs

t€



BOOK REVIEWS

WILKES RECORDS : 1216 - 1984 by Iillian J Crews., This is a comprehensive history
of Wilkes families including their migration routes, their services in military,
naval, diplomatic and public affairs, as well as details of private lives, de-
rived from family letters, diaries and autobiographies. The book is divided into
3 sections and an appendix of allied families. Section one gives the English
records with a bibliography of sources. Section two is the introdution of Wilkes
families in America with Journeys across Virginia and Tenn. including many types
of records and a bibliography of Sources. Section three is other Wilkes families
in N.C., Penn., and New York. The appendix includes the allied families of Banks,
Bettis/Bettes/Betts, Cardwell, Crabtree, Crews, Edwards, Fakes, Farley, Gipson,
Jones, Iambeth, Quesenbury, Snead, Stanfield, Stone, Summerhill and Winn/Wynne.
The book is well indexed, a general index and a separate index of Wilkes, Wilks
and Wylks. The book is soft bound, 250+ pages. The price of the book is $30.00.
Order from: Lillian J. Crews, 2001 Shady Oak Drive, Tallahasse, FL 32303.

THE WEYHER GENEALOGY : 1600 - 1981 by Harry F Weyher, Jr., This is a family
history for the children of Harry Frederick Weyher, Jr and Barbara Dore McCusker,
covering the Carter, Duby, Green, McCusker, Parrott, Weyher and related families.
There are 12 generations covered. The documents obtained relating to this genea-
logy are found in this volume. The table of contents lists tables of illustra-
tions, lineal descent and sources. The book has a hard cover, 422 pages and is
completely indexed. Write Harry F Weyher Jr, 200 Park Avenue, New York, NY 10171
for information.

THE DESCENDANTS OF JAMES AND RACHEL HOIMES SCOTT by Sallie S Carnahan. James
Scott from Ireland and Rachel Holmes Scott from Scotland arrived in Augusta County
Virginia, August 21, 1771. From Hardsty's History of Montgomery County 1884,
James Scott was on a list of Revolutionary War Soldiers 3 Nov 1779 to be paid for
services in the year preceding. From a Montgomery County, Va. court record of
John Montgomery, James Scott took the oath of Fidelity to the State of Virginia
on 3 March 1778. Other Revolutionary War ancestors of the Scott family were
Robert Porter (1740-1781), John Newland (1742-1801), William Gleaves (1750-1820)
and Thomas Turk (1718—1809). Barly family names who intermarried with the Scotts
were Bonham, Jenkins, and Williams. Records of Civil War soldiers and copies of
letters from Grayson County 1864-1865 are included. The first edition of the
Scott Family printed in 1971 was updated in 1971 was updated in 1983. The book
has a soft cover, 391 pages, copies of many early documents and indexed. The
price of the book is $10.00 and may be ordered from Sallie S Carnahan, PO Box
402, Marion, VA 24354,

EARLY WYTHE SETTIERS, WYTHE COUNTY, VIRGINTIA : 1810 - 1850 CENSUS by James L
Douthat. This book is a transcription of the first five census records of the
county, beginning with 1810 and ending with 1850, The 1810, 1820, and 1830 are
in some-what of an alphabetical order. There is a separate index to the 1840 and
1850 census. The 1850 census is one of the most important. You will find listed
in the order as they occur the following information: name, age, sex, Tace,
occupation and birthplace. The chart in the back of the book will be your key
to the full use of the book. You may trace a family down through the years and
keep the related information together. The book has a soft cover, 150 pages and
may be ordered from Mountain Press, 2504 Kell Road, Signal Mountain, TN 37377.
The price is $22.50 plus $1.25 postage. A complete catalog with other historical
books and genealogical references may be requested from the publisher.

TOMBSTONE INSCRIPTIONS OF THE CEMETERIES OF PATRICK COUNTY, VIRGINIA complied by
O E Pilson. 475 pages, 6" x 9", hardback-bound book, containing approximately

Vieginia Anpclochizn Wolcs



36

20,000 inscriptions, taken from 935 cemeteries and burial plots, covering all of
Patrick County, with a few near the patrick County border in Henry, F‘mnk.'!.in.
Floyd and Carroll Counties in Virginia, and in Stokes and Surry Countiles in N.EJ
Also included are inscriptions on the memorial placques on the wall of the Allied
Families of Virginia Building in Fairy Stone State Park. Each cemetery or burial
plot is listed separately, and the location is described. The cemeteries are
grouped into seven sections according to their locations in the County. Inscrip-
tions are not listed alphabetically, but are listed as they were read by walking
between the rows of graves in the larger cemeteries. The date the inscriptions
were copied in each cemetery is indicated. These inscriptions were complied over
a period of about years, ending in 1984, While it is likely that a few cemeteries
in remote areas were missed, it is believed that nearly all of them in the County
are listed. Many old abandoned family burial places in wooded areas are listed.
A number of old tombstones which had been buried by erosion and debris were dug
out and the inscriptions recorded. There is a surname index, a few pictures and
a little local history. This is a very valuable source of information for any
genealogist who is seeking information on anyone who has roots in the Patrick
County area. There are death dates from 1780 to 1984, The price of the book is
$20.00 postpaid. Make checks or money orders payable to O. E. Pilson.

Order from O.E. Pilson, R. #2, Box 6, Ridgeway, VA 24148,

*%¥% The review copy of the above books have been placed in the Virginia Room of
the Central Roanoke Public Library, Elwood Park, Roanoke, Va,

St L T 1§

VIRGINIA GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY SPRING CONFERENCE 1985

The Virginia Genealogical Society' i 1
27, 1985, at the new y's Spring Conference will be held April 26 and

Radisson Hot i irgini =3 i
b the Toatsuni s otel, Charlottesville, Virginia. Check—-in time

t the Ba pm, Friday, 26 April. Conducted tours of the University of
Virginia's Alderman Library and of the Albe

ary have been arranged f marle County Historical Society Libr-
Ve Lomtad 1o Vis?i 2 rom 3 to 5 pm for those wishing to take them. Others may
Tt > : © the Albemarle County Court House which is within walking
ittt Vi 45 Hotel. For those who have not seen it, Monticello, home of Thomas
Jeff:rsor}a A8 DRIy Or those favoring a drive through this county's magnificent
Eoﬁgcfiioﬁ T,ghcng;ne it with a visit to a winery which will be open to visitors,
a.cquaiited time, Pie zirdat_the hotel, beginning at 7:30pm will serve as get-
will help those with ?nfe lists of family lines being researched by attendees
be on-your- it ormation to exchange to meet one another. Dinner will
3 ¥ own, elther at the hotel or any of Charlottesville's fine restaurants.
S?.tu?d?.y from 9am to 4pm will be entirely given over to the serious pursuit of
Virginia genealogy, with lunch provided between morning and afternoon sessions.
The hotel has advised us that attendees who might wish to extend their Charlottes-
ville stay, either by arriving j day early or staying a day beyond, or both, may
do so at the special convention rates being offered for Friday night. Additional
and complete information regarding registration, hotel accommodations, and program-
ing will be sent to all members of the Society in a later mailing. Non-members
may direct inquiries to Mrs. Janice Abercrombie, Box 373, Mineral, VA 23117.



1984 Financial Statement

Cash on Hand, 31 December 1683

Operating Income:

1984/85 Membership Dues

1985 Workshop

Contributions:
(Includes Back Issues,
Donations, etc.)

Reimbursements:
(Includes Cost of Copying,
Field Trip Lunch-Lynch'bg,
etc.)

Refunds

Total Income

Operating Expenses:

Audi tor
Meeting Place:
(Jefferson St. Bapt.
Church)
Speakers
Fees
Meeting Announcements
Office Supplies & Expenses
Postage
Printing:
VAN
Membership Directory
Index to VAN
Donations
Copying
Field Trip Lunch-Lynch'bg

(Brochures, etc.)

Total Expenses

Net Income

Cash on Hand, 31 December 1584

Prepared by:
Calvin L. Weddle
Treasurer - 1584, 1S$85

$ 5,269.50

10.00

335.02

236.33
47 .27

30.00

40.00
177.80
20.00
304.80
232.58
642.26
84.81

2,342,61

243.€SS
191.33
177.44

15.49
225.00

Virginia Aprselsshian Wotes

$ 5,902.12

4,728.11

$ 5,855.53

1,174.01

$ 7,029.54




38

The Southwestern Virginia Genealogical Society has pedigree chart notebooks in

the Virginia Room of the Roanoke Public Library. These notebooks will hold both
the 83X11" and the long charts. Member or non-member may send their charts and
the will be placed in the notebook. VAN has started publishing the surnames

index for these volumes. In this issue we are publishing the Index for Volume II.

We also have a surname index file. Below is how these cards are to be filled out,

WASKEY
Ancestor: George Waskey (Waschke)
Born:
Died: prior to 1784,
Married:
Wife: Margaret (b d 1827, va
Parents:

Margaret purchase land 1784 in Md. in her own name,
sold it after coming to Rockbridge Co, VA, in the 1790s.

Researcher: Mrs "Babe" Waskey Fowler (Mrs Claude S)
1716 Colgate St NE
Roanoke, VA 24012

Jan 1985 O

The cards must be this size (the size of the file drawer) as we cannot recopy
information sent on other sizes. Only ONE surname to caxrd.

SURNAME INDEX for publication in the August issue. The following outline is used.
We will publish 10 names for each member only once a year and in August. These
names should be received by us by the first week of July, 1985.

Mrs Claude S Fowler, 1716 Colgate St, NE, Roanoke, VA 24012

Surname Given name Iocation Dates
McClure Samuel Botetourt, Montgomery Cos, VA Md 18]17-4 1838
Waskey All whose ancestors were here before 1800 - especially Md, Pa, Va
Strat(t)on David Went to Ind bet 1800-1820 b Ire.

Flinn George Augusta, Va, Greenbrier, WV, Ohio? War of 1812

I have given something to identify the person mentioned, except for the Waskey
family-- I am trying to locate George's father whom I believe to be George
Waschke who came to GA in 1736, md 1737/8 in GA, to PA 1738, and part of the
family went to Md.

Please note our new address:
Southwestern Virginia Genealogy Society
PO BOX 12485

Roanoke, Virginia 24026

The addresses of our offices are in membership register, is you care to write to
them at home. But this way we do have a single address from now on.

—



Born Died

Name

Birthplace Burial place

Education:

Occupation:

Military Service:

Physical and other characteristics (circle or give more specific information):

1. Height Tall, medium, short or ft. in i i
2. Weight Ib.s. or thin, average, obese ' g grhnymigorrfg):ij:gble e
i, Elond,lred hair, intermediate, brown, black 8. Con’fiden% hesitant

. Eye color: 9. Quiet, talkative
5. Right or left handed 10. Good sense humor, average

Use of alcohol: never, socially, heavy. Tobacco: never, moderate, heavy. Chronic disordsrs (os orthritis

asthma, TB, visual, hearing or birth defects):

Special Talents:

Musical, artistic, mechanical, literary, etc.

—

Hobby or favorite recreation:

Religious affiliation (casual, average, intense): - ¥

Major political affiliation (casual, average, intense):

Married Born Died
Birthplace Place and date marriage
Children: 1 Ry St e i

© 0 ® N o U s w N

—

—
—

12,
13. S

14, e ———————————
NOTE: Use reverse side for second marriage data, anecdotes, etc. yyrrinia ApPoal-anian 17y ,,_
A =y bk b 7 e AR A4 Laus e

Ly - /T();;rrc: ar L ”}aor/’?ﬁﬁ/i




NOTE NEW ADDRESS

From

Southwestern Virginia Genealogical Soclety Bulk Rate

P O Box 12485 U.S. Postage |
Roanoke, VA 24026 PAID |

Permit No. 374
Roanoke, Va. \

Roanoke Public Lib Foundatioc
706 8 Jefferson St
Roanoke, VA 24011



	VANv9n1  (1)
	VANv9n1  (2)
	VANv9n1  (3)
	VANv9n1  (4)
	VANv9n1  (5)
	VANv9n1  (6)
	VANv9n1  (7)
	VANv9n1  (8)
	VANv9n1  (9)
	VANv9n1  (10)
	VANv9n1  (11)
	VANv9n1  (12)
	VANv9n1  (13)
	VANv9n1  (14)
	VANv9n1  (15)
	VANv9n1  (16)
	VANv9n1  (17)
	VANv9n1  (18)
	VANv9n1  (19)
	VANv9n1  (20)
	VANv9n1  (21)
	VANv9n1  (22)
	VANv9n1  (23)
	VANv9n1  (24)
	VANv9n1  (25)
	VANv9n1  (26)
	VANv9n1  (27)
	VANv9n1  (28)
	VANv9n1  (29)
	VANv9n1  (30)
	VANv9n1  (31)
	VANv9n1  (32)
	VANv9n1  (33)
	VANv9n1  (34)
	VANv9n1  (35)
	VANv9n1  (36)
	VANv9n1  (37)
	VANv9n1  (38)
	VANv9n1  (39)
	VANv9n1  (40)
	VANv9n1  (41)
	VANv9n1  (42)
	VANv9n1  (43)
	VANv9n1  (44)

